T TAE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT T AND FOR F} LE D

THE MORTHERN DISTRICT OF (KLAMOMA
5EF ~4 1963

GRAND RIVET DA AUPHORITY, ) NOBLE ¢,

o publir corporatlon, ) Clerk, 11, S Dig
FPetitloner,
ve. " Civil M. 3517
oy
;
4 TRACTS OF LAND contalning 5h9.4 .
Acres, more or less, all in Mayes }
County, Cklahoma, Carl W. Beldling,
et al.,
Defendants. J

JUDGMENT ON VERDICT

ag Lo

{1 Lhis 26th day of May, 1963, the above entitled cause
coming on: for trial by jury, the petitioner, Grand River Dam Authority,
& publie corporation, sppearing by its attorneys, 4. B. Boydstun
and Joe famnon, and the defendants, (lay King and Dorothy lee King,
sppearing by their attorney, L. Keitk Smith; and, it appearing tc
this Court tkat the pstitiomer, CGrand River Dam kuthority, & publie
corporation, filed herein its petition for the acquisition of certain
lande and/or any interest therein losated irn Mayes County, Oklahomaj
and, it appesring Lo this Court that the petitioner, Crand River
Dam Authority, a public corporation, was created under the Acts of
the Legislature of the State of Oklahoma, and under gsald Acls
potitioner 1z a public corperation, possessed with the powers of
govermment, fer the publie benefit, and is rutherimed and ampowerad,
smong other things, to eontrol, store and pressrve the waters ol
Orand River snd its tributeries for any useful purpose, and to
develop nmnd renerase water power and zisetric energy through the use
thersof, and to soll and distribute electric enersy =c produced,

and to acguire by ourchase or condemmation, and to maintain, use

HOOD
#rict Cﬂl!rt!



end operate all kimis of property, real, personel angd mixed, ox
any interest therein, neeesssry or convendent Lo the exereine of
the vowers, rigrts, privileges and functiens conferred upoen i,
and te do ane and all aets and things necessary io the gnarcise of
sual powess, rigtts, yrivileges and functlons.

And 1t further appearing tlat the petitioner, Grand River
Dar: Authority, a public corperation, is authorizad te construet,
naintain and omerats the Markham Ferry Dam and Raepervoir Frojest,
for the nwrpese of tranamltting electric energy.

il it further eppearing that the petitioner, Grand
River Dan Avthority, a public corporation, has heretofors deter-
rined and dsclared that 1t is neceesary to acquire for use In the
construction, operation and meintenance of the Markhem Ferry Project,
the land and/or estate therein or herecinafier set forth, to-wit:

ragt No. 2 (2 MF 49 FE Rev.)
{Foe Titie To & Perpetual Lesament Upon)

The following desoribed land situsted in Mayes County,
Cklahoma, te-wlb:

FEE FITLE TC:

That part of the HEE SWE lying west of the K. C. & G.
Rallrosd loss and save the Wi Wi Wi NE! 3wk and all
that part of the SEL NWl lying east of the K.O, & C.
Railroad, the NE: WE: Swi, and all those parts of the
Wi Bwl N2l oand the MW m»% SE: deacribed as follows:

Beginning at the northeast cormer of said Wi oWy Wi,
tharce in a scuthwesterly direction te = point in the
soutt boundary of seid Nwh MWE SBi 165 leot cast of
the soubwwest corner therecf; thence westerly along
satd soutl boundary teo seid southwest corner; thenge
northerly alonir_ the west beunderies of ssid NWi Wl
SE: and said W) SWi NEL to the northwest corner of
saic W3 W} MIl; thence easterly aleng the north
beoundary of eeid WE SWE ¥EL to the point of beginning,
all 1m Sae. 35, TR21 N, F 20 F of the Indian Base and
Meridisn, lneluding all reversionsry interest, 1f any, in
and to the ¥.0, & 6., Railroad RBight-of-wsy, containing
55.7 acras.

PERIETUAL EABIMENT UPON:

The WY G5 N md the We NWi 8Bi except those portions

to Le taten in fee and described sbove, and the SEL SWh WE
and tic 7% NHE) 8wk NE} of See, 35, T 21 ¥, R 20 F of the
Indian Bupe and Meridian, conbaining 36.0 acres,



g Frythee appeatrins that the w2 Labdonar, Orand Alver
Thre fuboopiiy, o giniic corpovation, hau wesn uiable te seoure and
pequiss VTopurhabe bes band adfor esbate hepelnabove degeribedy
s bhse the endo ranper in whiech the sald Oranc River Dow futheority,

nep acquira saic Tand and/er estate thereln

Cop Ll

L el tn ane
ia by condemanion.

TL furtier appearing bo thls Court that g1l racairgaents
as weguired i Jew bave beou met by the petitioner, Gramd Hiver
Duns twilority, o vublie corporstiom, anc that all of the defendants
have beer culv served with netice, elther by personal ssrvise or
publicntion, ¢l the condemnation and appropriation of seld iand and/or
estane bhevelr, for the lensgth of time raquired by law, wnd that
a1l of the defandanbts herein have hal dus end sufficient notice of
this action and of the appointment of cammniscloners as vrayed for
in pstitioner' s petition.

Tt surther appearing that on the 21st day of December,

1962, the Judie of bhis Gourt, alter congldering the petition of
the petitioner, made and cvlred an ordsy Tinding and determining
that the petizdoner, Grend River Dam Aubhoridy, a public corpora-
tion, had the authority and right to acguire sald land and/or
estate thereis end finding and determining that the only manner

in which the petitioner could acquire said land, and/or sstate therein
was by condemnation, fnd Aid sslect and appoint Iro the regulayr
Jury List of names, Uec. 2. Reevss, Robert D, Seott, and Freuk C.
Gomkwrislt, three (3) disinterested fravlolders residing within

the confines of the Northarn Distriet of Gklahona, to inspect

sadd resl prepert; and conalder the injury widel the owners thereof,
or those having any right, title or intevest therein, nay sustain
by reagon of khe condsmnation and appropriation by the petitioner
of said land ord/or ostate therein, hereinsbove degeribed, and to
assess the derepes which sald owmers may sushain by reason of such

appropriatior, irrsspectlve of any benefites aceruing to sald land



Peom the oorobruotic: «0 o ihe propose. cobwhoiotion of any of the
arand Riwer Dar Projects, ene tlereafter. aid, on the l6th day of
January, 1963, meke their report fn writing to the Clerk of the
United Stetes District Court in and for the Worbhern District of
the State ;f Oklahoma, end 414 aseess and award cemszes in the
sum of £26,837.00 to the owners of said land for the taking of the
sama, ami the Orand Rlver Der Authorlty, s publiz sorporation
140, on the "¥th dey of Jamary, 1963, pay inte end ceposit wikh
the Clerk of the United States Ustrict Sourt in and for the
Northern Distriet of Oklahama, the said swa of {26,837.0C for
tle 1se of the owners of sald land; and Shat thersafter, the
defendants, Clay XKing and Dorothy Lee Klng, within sixty {60)
deys after the filing of seld cenmissicners' ropurt, filed with
the (erk of said Court s written demsnd for trial by lury: and

(m the 28tk day of May, 1963, -his cause coming en for
trial in 1ts regular order before a jury of twelve ({12} rersons,
who, being culy impaneled and sworm, well and truly, to try the
inssues joinec between the petitioner and the defendants, (lay
King and Dorothy Lee King, and & true verdiet render scoording
to the evidense, having heard the evidence rnd. cheargss of the
Gourt and the argument of counssl, upen thelr caths, eay:

“we, the Jury, find for the landowners, Clay Kine
and Dorothy Lee King and fix their damarmes in the
muount of $20, 500,00,

which verdict wae raturned on the 28tk day of May, 19673,

IT 15, THEMEFORE, CONSIDEEED, ORDERED ARD ADJUDGED by the
Court that the petitioner, CGrand River Dam Authority, 2 publle
sorporatien, has the right and authority and that it iz necessary
and convenient to aoquire by gondemnation for use iw the sonstructlon,
operation and maintensnce of the Markham Ferry Froject for the publia
banef1t, the lands and/er estete thepein as herein doseribed.

IT IS FURTHER COMSIDERED, ORDERED AMD ADJUDGED by the
Jourt that the damages sustained by the defendants, Tley Ring and
Dorothy lee Xing, the cwners of said land, by reason of the taking
and appropristing of said land end/or estate therein as hereinsbove
degordbed, by the Orand River Dan Avthority, & publin corporation,

are asgessed at $20, 500,00,



TLOD FURTHYR COMSIDERED, ORDGFED AND ADJUDGED by the
Gourt that the petltioner is entitled teo 2 judgment against the de-
fanlant lond owmere, Clay King end Dorothy Iee King, for the
ditrevence of thn -cumlssicners! award over tha jury veriict in
the amount of i6,357.00, torether with intereet at the rote of
6F fram the 20th day of May, 1963, until pald. And, it iy the
furihor o igeout of this Court that the cost of the jury trial be
and 15 Fovreby tasec agelnst the defendant land owners.

The delepdant land owners exsept o the verdlet of the

Jury and tre mling and ordex of this Jourt.

‘p : . ;
Judge of the United States District
Court for the WNorthern District of

Ol ghaoma

Approve. av tou lorm:

e

Attorner for Defendants

Attorney Tor Petitioner






UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THH
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Smerica, )
)
Plaintifr, )
vs. ) Civil Ho. 5127
)
514.12 Acres of Lend, iore or Less, ) Tracts Nos. L.Q0ZE-1
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee } gru E-p - E D
Counties, Oklahoms, and D. H. Cramer, ) PR e
et al, and Unknowr. Owners, )
) .
Defendents. ) SEP ~5 1983

ADED TUDGERT NOBLE C. HOoD
Llﬂierk, u.s District g

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upen the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation o be awarded the former cwners
of the sbove trachs, and to amend Judgment entered October 12, 1961, by sub-
gtituting this Judgment in iieu thereof.

2. The Court Tinds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint and
Amendment to Complaint and Amendment to Declaration of Talking were duvly filed
and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action; that service of process hes been perfected elther personzlly or by
publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the subject tracts;
that upon the date the Declaration of Taking end Complaint and Amendment to
Complaint and Amendment?; to Decleration of Taking were filed title to the estatle
teken, as set ocut therein, became vested in the United States of Amerlca.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts cn the
date of taking, =nd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Courlt finds the amount of $750.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensatior for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and sald tracts are described and set forth in the
Compleint and Declaraticn of Teking and Amendment to Complaint and Amendment
to Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $405.00
was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

%, The Court finds that plaintiff and Raymond K. Holmes, Herbert H.
Holmes, Pansy Lynch Boone, Eugenia Jane Taylor, Alice Ilene Marshail, H. L.

Bocne, Curt D. Bdgertcn and Ira D. Crews, defendants herein, have by the

ekt Lok it oot 1 - e e e TP r—— R 1 1 s e et



L e e L Bt o 2 e e — B o+ T —— <

stipulation sgreed that the just compensation to he peld by the plaintiff for
the taking of the estate taken in the zbove tracts is the sum of $750.00,
inclusive of interest.

IT IS, THOREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Peclaration of Taking in =and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

3. The just compensation %o be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $750.00, inciusive of interest, of which
smount the sum of $40.00 has heretofore been disbursed o Curt D. Edgenrton and
Ira D. Crews}

¢, 'The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter
set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payees:

Raymond X. Holmes and Herbert H, Holmes - « = = - - - - $355.00

Pargy Lynch Boone, Bugenia Jane Taylor, Alice Ilene
Mershall and H, L. Boone -~ = = = = = = = - = = = = = = $355.00

o
Entered this day of September 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

RGBERT P. SANEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney




I8 TG UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THEL NOGRTHAERN

(AR S
GISTRICT OF O LAFOIMA -
et Y
JOHMN B, ANDORSON, )]
} SOOVLE L A
i*laintiff ) a¥Men k. Ui 8 Lvisewies 40
)
g ) NO, 5444, Civil
)
A, P, STOGUWER, )
)
Defendant )

ORL ER QF DISMISSAL WITHOUT ¥ REJUDICE

Now on this _;’_ . day of Ao , 1963, this cause

comes on for bearving on laintiff's request to Dismiss the cause Without
Frejudice, Tha Court being advised in the premises finds that the defendant
herein has beeon granted a final decree in Bankrupicy in the United States
Diatrict Court for the Western District of Hentucky wherein the Judgment upon
which this action nccrued were set out, thereby making the action complained of
herein moot.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADIJUDNGED AND DECREED that

this cause iz dismissed without prejudice.

\ .
\ 2 .Y
ﬂ\ey fobe Flaintiff o
- T,
£
& ".

Atrcy for ;;efendant



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR "THE NMORTHERN DISTRICT O QKLAHOMA

J & & FOUNDRY, INC., a corporation,

)
)
Plaintifi, )
)
Vs, ) NO, 5518
)
LOCAL NO. 17, INTERNATIONAL MOLDERS )
AND ALLIED WORKE RS UNION, AFL-CIO, )
) TaLED

Defendant,
64383

NOGLE O HOOD

ek, UL 5, Disgrler Caart

OBDER SUBTAINING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR EUMMARY JUDGMENT

This matter having been heard by the Court on Motion of Plaintiff for
Summary Judgmant purauant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Proce-
dure; and the Court having considered the pleadings filed in this ac tion, the
Affidavit of the Flaintiff submitted in support of said Motion, the Fretrial
Order previously filed in this matter, the Answers to Interrogatories by
Defendant in response tc Interrogatories propounded by the Plaintiff, and the
Briefs of the parties, and being of the opinion that no genuine issue as (o any
material facts hes been shown to exist, and that the Plaintiff is entitled to
judgment for such amount ag shall be found by the Court to be due it from
the Defendant av damages;

IT IS ORDERED that an interlocutory judgment be and the same hereby
is entered in favor of the Plaintiff, and agsinst the Defendant, on all of the
ispues of this action relating to the liability of the Defendant to the Plaintiff

and for such amount as may be {ound due to the Plaintiff as damages.



IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that this action be placed on the
this Court for trial on the issac of damages alene.

DATELD September . 1963,

calendar of

United States District Judge

e A - S —— ot e



UNTTED STATES DIBIRICT COURT FOR THE
HOATHERT DISTRICT (F OKLANOMA

Def'endants.

United States ol Amevics, )
)
Plaintiff, } ¢ivil No. 5392
} .
VE . )
Charles O. Morse ami Kathryn g
Morue )
Aibert D. Ledbetier and Mary F. ) L /
Ledbetter, ) LEr
) — _4]3
)
)

R i, o
JODGMENT erie, ¢y MO0 W

3 . N
i oo
# Ly

Now on this 26th day of August 1963, the sbove-
entitled matter coming on for hearing the plaintlff appearing by Sam E. Tsylor,
Assistant Uniwed States Attorney for the Horthern District of Okishama, and
it appearing —hat this is & suit based wpon & nobe and for foreclosure of a
real estate nortgage, snd it further appearing thet the real estate 80
described is locafed in Obtaws County, Cklahoma, within the Northern District
of Oklahoma; and

It appearing that the Defendants, Charies 0. Morse and Kathrym
Morse have heretofore filed & Motion To Dismiss plaintiff's complaint
herein, which Motlon was overruled Ly this Court on April 5, 1963, and said
defendents were ordered to further plead or answer herein witiin 1% deys
thereafter, aad it further appearing that snid defendents have failed to
further plead or answer but heve made default.

It further sppearing thet due and legel persomal service has been
made on the defendants Alvert D. Ledbetter and Mery F. Ledbetter on the lst
day of Mey 1962 irn the State of Missouri, pursuant to the Order of this Court
on the 27th day of April 1962, requiring each of them to answer the Complalnt
£1led hereln on or before the 28th day of May 1962, and it further appearing
that said defendan-s have Failed to answer herein but have made defaulb.

Jhereusoir, the Court being fully edvised finds that the allegations
and averments in the ceamplaint of plaintiff ere true and that there is due
and owing to the plaintiff, United States of America, from the Defendants,
Charies ¢. Mcrse aszd Kethryn Morse, and Albert D. Ledbetter and Maxy F.
TLedbetter, Lie following amounts:

1 The sun of $4,821.62 principel with interest thereon at the

rate of four and cme-half (B4%) per cemt per sumum from
June L1, 1961 until pald.

e ATy e 15 © e eeme M AT, 1 e R e = 1



S oam bhe e ok 1o e CESCLIT 300

sowtd L, 20,
T o toaar Tinds that ple fii+19) 48

Lol 1

bhe panl cra e dasariosd 1nm pladntifil-

propare Le clweiilosd s follows:

ot Wiee (9), Beck Thren [0 in Haney Leo
soditien to the Oit. of &l Othorn Dono by,
wirate of Oklaboma.

SR

[v 3 bhecelors Oedered, Adiudpe gl Dacreed that the pleloblfl

have and recovor Leon hhe defendants, Charldus 0. oxes and Kathayn Yorae,

a pergonal Jwi st e Trom the Tafendaate, tlbert I, Ledbatlar and Sary .

Ledbatior, » jndeacnt ic rem against the ahuva—inseribed real property, fox
the swe of fl, LA crinedpal, wibl drtesest Bsreon ab the rate of four and
one=tatt (L #) o@r conn per anmar frowm June L, 1964, plus the sua of #60.50,

deficit in hhe sseros vind as of July 1, 1901, bosethar with the cosbs of Lhits
action acerwsl and acceruing,

L% ivrther appearing thet the pialohlff alects under the Lurms of
148 morbpage to heve Hee psal property haratofors dsgeribed sold with appralse-
mant, sush clocticn is hersby approved, asad sale paal propevls wlli bs sold
with apprabsanstt.

Tt 1s Thurelors, Further Ordered, Edindged and Deoereed thal wpon

failure of the Defuadanbe, Charlea 0. Morso ant ¥ atheyn Morse snd hlbexd 1.

Dedbetior aad fory F. Ledbatter, to satisls khw swimment of plain

PR

the forthern Nigtrlet of

[ ¢

apdap of sale shall issve bo the U, 3. Hapaiial

L. aceerding o law, with ap-

Diclahmen, cwmandine bls to sdvertise asd o
preipswart, hee real property hereinbator: desceibad, and to apply e DI OCANIS
theraal ay {ollowss

it amewent off bhe costs of tas anls und of this action.

2. T opogueat of all unpald jouval and state texes.

rant to pleintdff the sws ol i, 821,62 wlth interest
ot the rate of foar aad ono-half (W¥%) ner cend
wa from June 1, 1961, uublil patd, plus tho sum of
Geidolil ia eserow Tt oo Jely 1, 1961,

ol this Coort bo sgalé

.o e paridue, 1 any, to Sha L
e cnrhoer order of this Voor
4 de e cp Ovdored, Adfudens nas eoreed that trow and after bhe

i

ke o1 Bhe reas ooowcdy herelnbelore & nen! wepder and oo virdue of this

BNl R P WV et 1w b e et b, A - ¢ vesemmten e



n e r . [T o —— A, H——— £

Judgaent and Decveo, whe Defendwits ki ook oF thew and &1 pevsoos oladming
ander thel sinee the filirg of the complaint herein be and theyy are forever
parred and Foreclosed of snd from any and every llen upon, right. title,
intereny, cotnte or equity in or o the real property described heceln.

Datud this _f, day of Septemder 1963.

UNITED SWATES DISTRICT JUDGE

UNITED STATES OF AMERJICA:
7
¢

SAM E. TAYTOR
Apsistant United States Attornay




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POR THE

HORUIZRY DISTRICT OF QULAIICR:

United States of Americva,
Libelent,

5. Civil Bo. 5377
9 onec-gallon containers, more or
less, of a product isbeled in part
"Industrial Concentrated Insectl-
elde fainies.’ and L0 one-quart
contalners, more . less, of &
product labeled in part “Safe
LIGUID BOWI, CLEANER' .

FILED

e Nl e S ot b S Mol N e S s # e P e St st

SEP 1 1963

Claimant .
NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, 11, 5, District Court
DECREE

This metter comdng on before me, the undersigned Judge, bthis ____/_’Q___
day of ____4x 1&_'__”_, 19 _[2}__, after beinc regularly set Tor hearing, and
the Court havirg exemined the files in said cause and having determincd that
process has been regnierly snd properly icoued, and that due nntice of said
heering has been givea, and the libelant eppearing by Phillips Brechinridge,
Assistant United States Attorney, snd no person having appeared on bebalf of
the captioned ayticles, or as & claimant herein, and the Court having eramined
the plemdingc kerein, and heard the stetements of coungel, and being fully ad-
viged in the premises, Tinds:

That the caphioned products should be condemned and Torfeited as preyed
Tor in the libel of Information herein.

Tha's the ceptioned producte should be destroyed by the United Stetes
Marshal Tor the Northern District of Qiklahoma.

IT (& TEEREFORE ORDERED, ADUPGED AND DECREED that the captioned articles
be end they hereby are ordered condemned end forleited as prayed for in the
libeld of inforrmation herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHERD that the capiicned articles

be and they hereby are ordered destroyed by the United States Mershal for the

| ’7“ s LT ﬁ B Vr S

Horthern Dietriet of QOklahoma.

P ?

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



e e A Al S P S |

JHENED STATES DISTRICT COURE FOR IDE
SOBRTHERK DISTRICT (F OKLAHOMA

nlted Stsben 0 America,

)
Plalatiff, ; Civil Mo. __ 5557
|
- ) Bt § P
Philip E. Ferandon, ) LA
} Il i
Jetendant. ) Foed
} i
) 1dkg
vf\"{})‘ji‘_‘ L
ey, Y 00D
¢ JUDGMENT e (?"‘1.1'1’,'
v 5
on this - day of ey , 1963, the above-entitled

actlon cozes on for hearing, plaintiff appearing by Sam B. faylor, Asslst-
ant Unlted States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and

the defendant appearing not. The Cowrt having examined the files and
having heerd the evidence of plaintiff, finds that the defendant was

dudy served with swmmons herein more then 20 days prior to thls date

and having failed to appear, plead or answer, showld be and is adjudged
in default.

The Court further finds thet all of the material allegaticns
contained in plaintiff's compleint are true and correct. That the
defendant 1s indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of $399.8k.

The Court further finds that plaintiff has filed an Affidavit
herein stating that the defendant ics not 1n the military or naval service
of the United Steves and is not an infant or incompetent, all of which is
found to be true.

It Is Therefore Ordersd, Adjudged and Decreed that the plaintiff
have judgnent ageinst the defendant, Philip E. Hernden, for the sum of
$399.84, with interest thereon at the rate of &p per annum, frai date
of this julpment until paic? and for the costs of this action.

el

Dated this _ ¢ day of _tc 4 (e el 1563

rgt (UL SRR

= Lo v

T STATES DISTRICT JUD0R

S






UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURL FOR TIIH
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

et

Unlted Stetes cf Amerlioa,
Ve . Civil No. %656

Articles of hagardous substsnce, consist-

ing of &b vasee of 2l bottles each, articies
igbeled in part (BTL), "Cum Gone Tune-Up for NE !Eh gﬁ
automatic ~renemissions --~ Polsonous --- IN © T

Inflammgble -=- Ceutlon --« Conts. 8 F1. r o ane
Ozs. Rusto Procuets, Dallas, Texas. %?’6 +¢ @BQ

s s Giio ek

Thiz matter coring on before me this 10th dsy of Septeuber, 1963, and

D EC R E E

the plaintity, United States of Americe, appearing by and throwgh L. K. Bmith,
Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Okishoma, and
the elaimant herein, Kenneth Q. Odom, sppeering neither in person nor by coun-
sel, and

It sppearing to the court, after having examined the libel of inform-
stion and the wonition heretofore filed in thie case, that the vericus articles
of hazardous substence made the subjeet matier of the 1ivel of infermetion are
misbrended as get forth in the libel Bf Informstion and sre therefore gubjlect
to destriction pursusnt to the provisions of Title 21, U.8.C., Bection 301,
et seg., and

It further sppearing to the court that the clalmert herein, Kenneth Q.
Odcm, who 1s tize person from whom the ceptioned articles were seized, has by
letter dated Jame 12, 1963, addressed to Mr. L. K. Smith, Assistent United
States Attorney, relincuished any interest which he may have had in such
articles snd has consented to the disposition or deptruction of the articles
of haznrdous substance es this court might direct.

17 I8 TUEREFOHE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT thet all of
the verious srticles of hazardous substance selmed and held by the United Btates
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklshams be end they ere hereby ordered

condermed and destroyed by the United Stotes Marehal.

TRITED ETATES DISIRICT JUDGE

et ALt G 3 T e e e el AT R = E——————————E



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TiH

VORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLARGMA

Uratas Hoetos of Aeorion, )
3
¢
ilbelant, J
A
)
) Civil Wa. 570L
!
Frirlecd h-Door )
o, D3EIS0839, y
appurbenances }
)
Respondent . ) -
fy{.ﬁji[‘a
27 B TR
ol - b B,
JUDCHERST N 0D
ey

ils wntber zoalng on this_l()'th dey of September, 1983, jurcuent to
notice heretoore glven as will be reflacted from the files and records in
this case, mul tha libelsrd eypearing hy it attorney, Phillips dreckinridge,
Assiotant Urlscd Stetes Attorney, and no perfons appearing on behat? of re-
gpondent, and the fillon and records in this canse Tevealing that no persons
have filed mys clalms for the captioned articles, and the Court being fully sadviee
in the premlsss, 1t gppears as followo:

That the Covrt has jurisdiction of this action and of the subject metter
therect .

That Fred W. Whetsel, sttorney for Elbert Robert Stacey, has previously
shated thet Mr. Sbecey doos not Intend to contest the ldbel of Informetion
#{led herein nor to parsus sny claim eeainst bhe captioned srticles.

Tat the aliegations contained in “he Libel of Informatlon filed hersin
should be and hereby srs taken as true and correct. That therefole the captioned
articles are subject to, should be mnd herehy sre condemned and forfelted o
ihe Unlted Siates of Amsrica in accordance wlth the applicsble statutes.

Thet vpon tie statement of the ettorney for the libelant, 1t appears
that rethor then baing scld the capbioned arbicles showld be turned over and
dalivered by the Unlted Etates Mershal for the Northern DEstwict of Oklehome
4o the Alevhol Tex Unit of the Internal Hevente Service of the Department of
ihe Treasury of the United States of Amerlca for its official use.

Phat the costs of thin actlon and the administrative costs of seizure

should be paid cut of the eost bond filed herein, and that the balance o sald

cost bond remalning after ssld paymentc, i ey there be, should be returned to



Elbert RBobort bLacey .

T 146 TIEREFORE OHDERED, ADJUDGED AND DHCREED that the allegations of
tha Libel »f Doformation filed herein be and they hereby are declared to be
true and correct, and that by resson thersol the capbioned articles be and
they hersby are forieited to the United State: of Americe-

TT I6 PURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the ceptloned articles
be and they hereby are ordered delivered and Hurned over to tho Aleohol Tax Unit
of the Internsl Revenue Service of the Devertment of the Treasury of the United
States of Americs for 1ts offlcial use.

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the costs of this action
and of the sdmlnistrative seizure be and they sre hereby ordered pald from the
nost bond Filed herein and the balance, 1P any there be, o returned to Elbert

Robert Stacey.

Woble C. Hood, Clerk
United Stabes District Court
Wortbhern Metrict of Oklehoma

o/ Plotte &, Hapih
Dopurey.

The foregeing ordered spproved this

:i___,/':i@th dey ogg;mber 963 .

nited States Distirlet Judge.



IX THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MIDWESTERN DEVELOPMENTS, INC.,

iy

Plaintiff,

)

)

) Rl }

) i
CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, a ) A :,4QM
municipal corporation, ) . od

) ) RY Yis

e, AL
Defendant. ) ' r«'“-ﬁ:.‘&kﬂlh

ipfey (fn;
ey

ORDER OF DISMISSAL
The above styled matiter came on for hearing kefore
the burt, the Honorable Allen E, Barrow presiding, on August 30,
1963, on motion of the defendant, the City of 'Pfulsa, Oklahoma,
a mumicipzl corporetion, to dismiss the plaintiff’'s complaint
herein, ard the ®urt finds that said Motion to Dismiss should
be sustaired and the within action dismigsed,
It is tharefore ORDERED that the Motion to Dismiss is
hereby sustained and this action be, and it is hereby dismissed.
DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 30th day of Rugust, 1963.
;
o - /
iif{ﬁ({tﬁ\ A e

Allen E. Barrow
Judge of the U, 8. District Court




ILEDR

SEF 5 1863

MNOBLE £ HOOD
Clerk, U & Diistrict Courlt

e llendnnte,

SUILOMEHT

Tt o '
Torirvy .
RN ST
. o i .
T s 1o i vk [ TR EERT 4 [
I 5 ]
W H F I T T SR I iy

S L Drtdeirne e A

G rerenver b b e Uoomeel, Biaes

L. T A A X
st P AR
+ - a [T H
I
i TS T iy
R

ROBLE <.

I3y

[ p—



- i

FILED

S 1963

NOBLE C HOOD
Clerk, U. 8 THsrrict Court
it
4 U I i
el e
1 >

U ¥
4 NS

1:._ , ‘r ‘L:: F



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statez of America, %
Pleintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION Wo. kB65
)
vs. 3 Tracts Nos., X-2h2iE-1
g X-2h21E-2
537.55 Acres of Land, More or Less, X-2k21E-3
Situate in Nowata County, Oklehoms, g ST e
and Garlend Moore, et al, and Frok
Unknown: Owners, g
Defendents. ) ] i

J U b g M E N T

1.

NOW, on this _ %~ day of September, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition oa applicaticn of the plaintiff, United States of Amerieca, for
entry of Judgment on tie Report of Commissioners filed herein on August 2, 1963,
and the Court aftsr having examined the files in this action =nd being advised
by counsel for tha pleintiff, Tinds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of ‘thls action.

3.

This Judgmeni applies only to the estate taken in the tracts enumerated
in the caption above, as such estete and tracts are described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taklng filed herein.

b

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject {racts.

5.

The Acte of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power end authority 1o
condemn for public use the subject tracts of lend. Pursuant thereto, on
February 29, 1960, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking
of & certain estate in such tracts of land, snd title to such property skould
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

Declaration of Teking.

e g b et . RGBT A5 e mi o . —p— ce e - e ——————



6.

On the 14ling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Begistry of tris Court as estiwmnted compensstion for the taking of the
described estate in subject tracts, a certain sum of money and none of this
deposit has been cisbursed, as set out in paragrsph 11 below.

T.

The Repcrt of Commissioners filed herein on August 2, 1963, is
hereby asccepted ard adopted as a finding of fact as to all tracts covered by
such report. The amount of just compensation as to the subject tracts as fived
by the Commission 1s set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

A deficiency exists beiween the amount deposited as estimated just
compensation for subject trects and the amount fixed by the Commission and the
Court as jJust compensatlon, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such defi-
ciency should be ceposited by the Government. This deficiency is set out in
paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein, ail
other defendants having elither disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants
are the owners of such estate and, as such, are entitled to receive the just
compensation therefor.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and autherity to condemn for public use
the subject tracts, as such tracts are deseribed in the Declaration of Taking
f£iled herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for
the uses and purpcses described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is
CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
the date of filing the Declarstion of Teking, and all defendants herein and 211
other persons are foreveyr barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive

just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tracts is vested in the

defendants whose names appear below in this paragreph; the Report of Commissioners



of August 2, 1963, is hereby confirmed and the sum therein Fixed is adopted as

Just compensation for subject tracts as shown by the following schedule:
TRACTS NOS, X-2U21R-1, X-2LolE-2 & X-2421E-3

Owners:

K. Heville snd
Margherlva Neville

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Commissioners’ report - - - - - $3,500.00 $3,500.00
Deposited ag estimeted compensation - - = = = = = = = -« = = - - . $1,800.00
nigbursed to owners - - - = - * « = - - - - .. - Nene
Balance due to owners - - - - ~ - - - - - - $3,500.00
Depoeit deficiency = - ~ « « » = = = = = = = o o - e w0 e o .o $1,700.00
2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
landowners the deposit deficisncy for the subject tracts as shown in paragraph
11, together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from
Februsry 2%, 1960 until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such
sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tracts in this Civil Action.
Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the antire
sum then on deposii for subject tracts, jointly, to K. Neville and Margherita

Neville.

ALLEN £. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

.
Sokort o oentei

HUBERT A. MARLOYW
Asgistent United States Attorney

[ —— o mm——



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of Ameriea, )
)

Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. 4870
vs, ) Tract No, V-2222F
436.66 Acres of Iand, More or less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, o
and Wanda Dean Shipley, et al, end o
Unknowa Owners, ;

Defendants. ) AR

J UDa M F N T

1.
NOW, on this __° IK‘_ day of September, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on aepplication of the plaintiff, United States of Americe, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on August 2, 1963,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff, [finds that:
2.

The Court haes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
V-222PE, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and Declara-
tion of Taking, filed herein.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personslly or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on 8ll parties defendant in thls cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for pubtlic use the subject tract of land, Pursuant thereto, on March 1,
1960, the United States of America filed its Declarstion of Taking on such tract

of land, and title to such tract should be vested in the United States of

America, as of the date of Filing such instrument.




6.
On filing the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Regintwyr £ W0ls Courdt ag estimated compensation for the taking of the subject
tract & certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been dishursed as
set out in paragraph 10 below.
7.
The Report of Commissicners filed herein on August 2, 1963, is hereby
accepted and adopted as a finding of faect as to subject tract. The amount of
Just compensetion as to the subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set

out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

The defandants named in paragraph 10 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendents aseerting any interest in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants naving either diselaimed or defaulted; the nemed defendants
are the owners of the respective interests in the estate condemned herein as
shown in such paragraph 10 and, as such, are entitled to distribution of Just
compensation therefor.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
8tates of Americs has the right, power, end suthority to condemn for public
uee the subject tract, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and
purposes described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and
title thereto is vested iIn the United States of America, as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons are forever barred from asserting sny claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for their respective interests in the estate
teken herein in stbjlect tract is vested in the defendants whose names appear
below in this parsgraph; the Report of Commisgioners of August 2, 1963, is
hereby confirned and the sum therein fixed is adopted as Jjust compensation

for subject tract as shown by the following schedule:



TRACT NO, V-2222F

Ovmers:
F. A, Calverd - = = = =« = = = » = = = = 31/108
Eva Payn2 Glass
Ernest Frances Bredfield) - - - - - - - 31/108
Julian W. (lass, Jr.
Willie Gene Deerinwater, a/k/a
Willie Cene Twigt - - = - - - - - 1/54
Thomas Deerirwater, a/kfa
Thoas Twist = « =~ - = = = = = = - 1/5k4
Buma Swimmer Welgart - - - - - -~ - - - 18/sk
Martin Canoe = = = = = = = = = = = ~ - 3/5k
Avard of just compensation,
pursuant to Commissioners' report ~ - -~ - $200.00 $200.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - 200.00
Disbursed to owners - - - = = = = = = = = = & ¢ - & = . - .- = - Nene
Balance dug %o OWLErS =~ = = = - = = = - = = = = = & = & = = = =~ $200.0C

11.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

the deposit for the subject tract as follows,

F. A. Celvert - = = = = = = =~ = = =~

Eva Payre Glass, Ernest Frances
Bradfield, and Julian W. Glass,
Jr., jointly - = = = = = = = = =

Willie Cene TwiSt = ~ » - = =« = - =
Thoings Twist = = = = = = = = » = =

Fome Swinmer Welgort - - - - - - -
Martin Canoe = - = = = = = = = = =

to:

ALLEN E BARROW

APPROVED:

: ' /
e L

egot
vk !

HUBERT A, MARIOW
Assistant United States Attorney

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of Americe,
Civil Action No. Skil

Tracts Nos. 6624-A & 6625-4,
Lessee Interest Only

Plaintiff,
vs.

)
)
)
)
460,50 Acres of Lund, Vore or Less, )
Situate in Nowata and Rogers (ounties, } e
Oklshoma, and Jesse larson, et al, } o
and Unlmown Owner:s, )
)
)

Defendante.
JUDGMENT S
iPartialI f} e

1.

NOW, on this__l_ii day of . il 1963, this matter comes
on for disposition on applicetion of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulatlon agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having exawnined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

Thils Jjudgment epplies only to the legsee interest in the eatate
condemned in the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such estate and
tracts are deascribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in
this Civil Action.

3.

The Court bas Jjurisdictlion of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected eilther personally or by publica-
tion notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on
all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts,

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaeint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power and suthority to condemn
for public use the estate described in peragraph 2 herein. Pursuent thereto
on May 22, 19€2, tie United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described jroperty and title to the desaribed estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America @s of the date of filing the

Beclaration of Taking.

o e i e Lk A o v " e e



.

on f£iliag of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
lesses interest 11 a certain estate in subject tracts & certain sum of money,
and 8ll of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out 1n paragraph 12 below.

T.

¢n the deste of taking in this asction, the cwmers of the lessee
interest in the estate taken in subject tracts as defined in paragraph 2
herein were the defendsnts whose names are shown in paragraph 12 below. Such
naned defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in the lessee
interest in the estate taken %n such tracts, all other perscns having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensabion for the described interest in the estate taken in these
tracts.,

&,

The owners of the lessee interest in the estate taken in subject
tracts and the United States of Americe have executed and flled herein a
stipulation ags to just compensation, wherein they have agreed that just
compensation for the lescee interest in the estate condemned in subject
tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12, end such
stipulaticon should be spproved.

9.

A deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for the lessee interest in the estate teken in subject tracts
and the amount firxed by the stipulation as to just compensation, and the
amount of such deficiercy should be deposited for the benefit of the owners.
Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It is Taerefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the rigkt, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in parsgreph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the lessee interest in the estate described and for the uses
and purposes described in such Conplaint and Declaration of Teking, are con-

demned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of




the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and
all other persons interested in such Interest are forever btarred from
asserting any claim thereto.

1l.

It is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND LECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the interest described in paragraph 2 herein, condemned
herein in subject tracts, were the parties whose names appear below in pera-
graph 12, and the right to Just compensation for such lessee interest in the
estate taken herein in these tracts is vested in the parties so named.

12.

It is Further CRIDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED thet the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation, mentioned in peragraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum tierein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the

lessee interest ir the astate condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS, 6624-A AND 6625-A

Ovmers of lessee lnterest:

P.1.C. Management Company, Inc. = - - 1/2

Hinmen Stuart Milam - « - - - - - - - 1/6

Mildred M, Viles - - - ~ = = = = = - 1/6

Mary M. Stevenson - -« = - = = - o - - 1/6
Award of just compensation for lessee interest

only pursuant to stipulation - - « « - - - $11,012.00 $11,012,00
Deposited as estimated compensation for lessee

interest only = = = = = 2 4 C b ke e et m e e e e e e - %,512.00
Disbursed to above-named owners « - « - - « - - 2,512.00
Balence due to abcve-naied owners - - - ~ - - - $ 1,500.0¢
Deposit Deficlency - = « « - « - - S I S A R $ 1,500.00

13.

it is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND IECREED that the United States of
America shall depcsit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action, to the
credit of subject tracts the totel deposit defieiency in the sum of $1,500.00.
The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the deposit for such tracte to

the ovmers as follows:

o ma—— - P - . o



APPROVED:

P.I.C. Management Ccompany, Inc. - - - - - $750.00

Hinman Stuart Milam - - = = = = =« = - - « 250.00
Mldred M., Viles - - « - = o = = = - - - 250.00
Mery M. Stevenson -~ = = = = = w = = = - - 250.00

AlLtit E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DESTRICT JUDGE

%‘1{(@"/ ,,Q{ //F .:7.&//1”.

HUHERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. §. Attorney

Esm

B ———, - S —



e e e © e m gt e s . o il i s o

Is THE UVITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
WORTHERE DISTRICT OF OKLAMOHMA

CRAND RIVER DA™Y AUTFORITY, )
& public corporatior,

s

Petitioner,

o,

) Civil No. 544l
2 Tracts of Land, et al., } F:[ Ln E D

Defendants, }

See 1y 163
JUDCGMENT ON VERDICT N
as to NOBLE O, ﬂt}ql)
Tract No. 6 (3 ¥F 10 + FE) Cleek. 11 5, Pstpict {oourt

On this 2nd day of May, 1963, the above entitled cause coming
on for trial by Jury, the petitioner, (rend River Dem Authority, &
public corporation, appearing by its attorneys, Q. B. Boydstun and
Joe Cannon, and the defendants, Creekmors Wallace and Corrine L.
Wallace, appearing by thelr attorney, Tom Wallace; and, it sppearing
to this Court that the petitioner, Grand RiverDam Authority, a public
corporation, filed herein its petltlon for the acquisition of certain
lands and/or any interest therein located in Mayes County, Oklahoma;
and, it appearing to this Court that the petitioner, Crand River Dam
Authority, a puslic corporation, was crested under the Aets of the
Legislature of the State of Oklahoma, and under seid Acts pstitioner
is & public cordoration, possessed with the powers of government for
the public benelit, and is authorized and empowered, smong other things,
to control, store and preserve the waters of Orand River and ite tribu-
taries for any useful purpose, snd to develop and generate water power
and electric enorgy through the use thersof, and to sell and distribute
electric ensrgy oo produced, and to sequire by purchase or condemnation,
end to maintain, use and operate all kinds of property, real, persoral
and mixed, or ary intsrest therein, necessary or oonvenient to the
exercige of the powers, rights, privilepes and functions conferred upon
it, and te do any and gll acts and things necessary to the exerclse of

such powers, rights, privileges and funeiions,



And it further appearing that the petitioner, Grand RBiver Daw
Autbhority, & public corporstion, is authorized to construet, wmaintain
and opersate the Harkham Ferry Dam and Reservoir Project, for the purposes
of transmdttine slectric energy.

And 1t further appearing that the petitioner, Grand River Dam
Authority, a public corporation, has heretofore determined gnd declared
that it 1s necsssary to acquire for use in the conetruction, operation
and maintenance of the Markhem Ferry Project, the land and/or estate
therein or hersinafter set forth, to-wit:

Trach Ho. 6 {3 MF iC + FE)
(Fee Title to & Perpetual Easement upon)

The following deseribed land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to-wit:

FEE PITLE TO:
The N Wz NEL except the east 220 feet thereof, the
N: SE: MWy and those parts of the N} N and the NWp ML

described as follows:

Begiiming at & peint in the lorth boundsry of sald WWi NEi
220 feet West of the Northeast corner thereof, thence
Southerly parallel to the East boundary of said MW KE: to a
point in the South boundary of said ggg HE: 220 feet West of
the Southuast corner thersof, thenes Westerly along the South
boundaries of said Nwk NE: and said N2 Nwk to a point 660
feet Iast of the Southwest ecorner of said N4 Nwk, thence
Northerly parallel to the Weet Loundary of said Ni MW a
distance of 155 feet, thence in a Northwesterly direction
to & point in tae Weet boundary of said W& KWk 330 feet Horth
of the Sovthweszt corner thereof, thence Northerly along said
West boundary a distance of 330 feet, thence Easterly parallel
to the South boundary of said N} NWk to & point ££0 Ffeet North
and 660 feet East of said Jouthwest corner, thence in a
Southeasterly direction to a polint 330 feet North and 1320
feet Lnst of said Southwest corner, thence Easterly parallal
to the South boundaries of said N} MW and said NWi MEZ to =
peint 330 feet llorth and 460 feet West of the Southeast corner
of said WWg NE%, thenes in a Bortheesterly direction to a
point in the Horth boundary of sald Nwh MEL 495 fset West of
the Northeast cornmer thereof, thence Easterly along said
North boundary o distence of 275 feet to the point of beginning,
in Seetion 3, T 2L N, 1 20 E of the Indian Base and Meridian,
containing 77.0 serecs,

PERPETUAL SASEMENT UPQON:

The N N4L except the North 330 feet of the East 660 feet
therecf and the NWE NEX except the North 330 feet of the West
€60 feet, and tke East 220 feet thereof, and except those
porticns to be taken in fee and described ,above, in Section
8 T 21 W, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Moridian, containing
63.0 sores, lio improvements taken.

It further zppearing that the petiticner, Grand River Dam
Authority, = rublic corporation, has been unable to secure and acquire

by purchase the land and/or estate hereinsbove deseribed, and that



the only wmsnner in which the sald Srand Biver Dam Authoritr, & public
corporation, sy acouire said land and/or estate therein is by condemna-
tiern.

It furbher sppraring to this Court that zll requirements as requir—
ed by law have been niet by the petitioner, Grand River Dam Awbhority,
a public sorporaticn, end thet all of the defendants have been duly
served with notics, elther by personal service or publicatior. of the
condemnatlon snd appropristion of said land and/or estate therein, for
the length of time required by law, and that all of the defendgnts here-
in have had due and sufficient notice of this astiun and of the appolnt—
ment of commissioners as prayed for in petitiomer's petition,

It further appearing “hat on the 24th day of August, 1962, the
Judge of this fourt, after considering the petiticn of the petitioner,
made and entersd ar ovder finding and determining that the plaintife,
frrand Rlver Dar Autlority, a2 publie corperetion, had the authority and
right to aequice said land and/or estate therein and finding and deter—
mining that the only manner in which the petitioner could scquire said
land end/or es:ate thorein was by condemnatlon, end did select and eppeint
from the regrlur jury 1llst of names, E. I. Markham, Clay Bebb, snd Clarke
Moore, three (1) disinterested freeholders residing within the confines
of the Northern District of Oklahoma, to inspect said real property and
consider the lrjury which the cwners thersof, or those having any right,
title or interest tharein, may sustain by reason of the condemnation and
approprigticn ty the petitioner of said land and/or sstate therein, hers-
inabove dJdescribed, and to assess the damages which sald ownsrs Ray sus-
tailn by reavon of suck appropriation, irrespective of zny benefits sceru-
ing to saic land from the construction of or the prowosed constructien
of any of the frand Fiver Dan Projects, and thereafter, did, on the 25th
day of Jeptember, 1942, make thelr report in writing to the Clerk of
the United States Dietriet Court in and for the Northern District of the
State of Olclshona, and did mssess and swerd damages in the zum of
$18,000.00 to the owners of sald land for the taking of the zame, and
the Grand REiver Dam Authority, a public corperstion, did, on the 23rd

day ef Oclober, 1962, pay intc and depesit with the Clerk of the United



e s o . . o e e i

States District Court in znd for the Forthers District of lahoma,
the said sun of $12,000.00 for the use of the mmers of sgid Lland; and
Lhat thorsaftar, the defendsnts, Creekmore Wallase and Corrdne b,
dellsee, within sixby (60) days after the filing of suld commissieners!
report, filled with the Clerk of sald Court s written demsnd fop trial
by Jury; wnd

On the 2ind day of Mey, 1963, this cause comding on for trisl in
ite regular order before a Jury of twelve (12) persons, who, being duly
impaneled and sworu, well and truly, to try the issnes joined Letween
the pstitloner and the defendante, Creelmors Wallace and Corring L.
Wallace, snd a true verdiel render according to the evidence, having
heard the evidones and charges of the Court snd the arguuent of counsel,
upon their osths, say:

“We, the Jury, find the difference in the fair cash narvet
value of Uract {0 befors and after the taking to be $16,250,00.°

which: verdict was returned on the 2ond day of ¥y, 1963.

IT I8, THLREFCWE, CONSILERED, ORUERED AMD ADJUDGED by the Court
that the petiticner, Urand River Dam Avthority, a publie corporation,
hae the rlght and surhority and thet it is necessary and convenient to
acguive by conuamngicon for use in the canstruction, operatlien and main~
tenwice of the Markiue Ferry Project for bne public benefit, the lands
and/cr the estate therein as herein descrived,

IT IS PURTILR CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJULGED by the Court that
the cdamages sussained by the defendants, (reeimcre Wallsce and Corpine
L. Wallace, ths cwners of said land, by regson of the taking and appro~
priating of said land andfor estate therein ss hereirsbove described
by ths Grand diver Daw Authority, a public corporatics, are assessed at
$16,250,00; and

IT IS FURTIER COMSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDCED by the Court thet
the petitioner is entitled to 2 judgment againet Lhe defendant land
owners, Creelmore Wallace and Corrine L. Wellace, for the differsnee
of the complsslonors' award over the jury verdict in the muownt of

$1,750.00, together with intorest at the vate of A2 from the 22nd day

e



of Fay, MEZ, until paid.  And, 34 iz the Pupther Indgment of this
Court that the cost of the jury trial ha and iz hersby taved arainst
bhe deferdlant lind owners,

the deferiant lad cuners except to the verdict of the jury and

the muling and order of this Court.

Judge of the United States District
Court for the Horthern Dlgtriect of
Ok1ghoma,.

e e e pefrerpmp—— s




COE RORTVIRD

U

Uaioed Do oo ol doeadca,
Plaini (17,

Civil Mo 5552

e A e M PN N b i

Defondait, . F_r j L E- ﬁ
SEPO1e 1803
JUDOMHEHT NOBLE ¢ HOOIY
Clerk, 115 Distreiot Cort
AU on this  10th dey of Septenber 1963, the above-

entitled patter cowing on for heuring, Plaintiff appearing by Sam B.
Taylor, assictaot United States Attorney for the Northern Diastrict of
Oklahops . and 1t sppearing that this is & suit upon & note and ior
foreeleswe o o & resl estate mortgage, and it further eppearin. Lhet
the real catebe so deseribed is located in Uttawe County. Oklmhopa,
within the orthere Judieial District of Oklahcme; and
I apoearirg, as shown by the proof of publicetion Filed herein
on June < 1303, that due and legal serviece by publication s been made
on the detendant, hita M. ilay, pursuent to the Order of this Court on
the 30th day -f April 1963, reguiring the seid defendant to fappear,
plesd or wmaswer herein on or before the 174h day of June 1963, and that
@ oeopy of sald Urder be published dally in & newspaper of ;enoral circula-
tion o Ubtews Comty, Oklashoame, onee s week for six (6) consecutive weeks,
and 1t If'uiiixn appearing thet the said Rita lay has falled to plead or
auswer iwrrcln, sald defendant ls adjudyged to be st default.
werevpon, vhe Court being fully advised finds that the allegations
gnd svermentu v the Complaint of Plelntiff ere true and that there is due
and owin- oo Lhe Plaintlff', United States of Merica, fron the defendant,
Hite M cer . he o of:
{&} $5.203.09 as the unpald principal due and poyable on Mey 1,
Lk, end remaining unpeld on June 1, 1961, the date the
Laxt meturing installment was due, plus $15.67 for taxes
p1ld by pleintiff end $5.33 Hezard Insurance prenius

(1} Lwercst on the wpaid principal belance et the rate of sia
per conim from Mey 1, 1961, until peid.



e Gourt fwrther finds that whoe Plaiobiff hes & flest and priow
Lier upoa the propoerty described in Plalntiff’s Complaict filed herein,
which roal property is described as follows:
Lot 5, Bloek €, in Hancy Iee Addition to the {uty
ot Miami, Ottave County, State of Oklahema, sccord-
lie to the amended plat thereof.
II 16 FURTHER CREERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff,
Upited Steicn of Amerdes, hove end recover fram the Defendant, hita M.
Hey, & Judgment in rem againet the above-described real properiy for the
Tollowing amounts:
(«) $5,223.09 8z the unpeid principal due and paysble on May 1,
1661, and remaining unpaid on June 1, 1961, the date the
nert meturing instellment was due, plus $15.07 for texes

paid by plaintiff and $4.33 Hezard Insuvance premium.

(2} Interest on the umpaid principal balence at the rate of 51’:%
per aonus from May 1, 1961, until paid.

(a*) Togebher with the costs of “this action accrued and aceruing.

It further appearing that the Plaintiff electe undor the terms of
its mortzase to hove the real property heretofore described sold with
sppraipewent, such election 1s hereby approved and sald peal property
shall be sold with appredsement.

0 I8 THEREFORE FURTHER CRDERLD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the fallure of the defendant, Rite M. Hay, to satisfy the judgment of
Plalntifl, s order of sele shall issue to the United States Marshal for
the Northern District of Cklahoma, commanding him to sell according to
1w with sppraiscment the real property herelnabove described, and to
apply the procecds therecf as follows:

(1) In payment of the cosbs of the sale and of this action.

() 1In vayment of all unpaid local and siate texce.

(3) In payment of Plainiiff's judgment in the amcunts herelinabove
sot forth.

{6} ihe reaidue, i any, to the Clerk of this Court to swait
Turther order of this Court.

T £F FUSCIER ORDERED, that upen confirmation of the sald sale
the United 3tates Marshel for the Northern District of Okliahama shall
execube and deliver a good and sufficient deed to bthe premises to the
purchaser wiicl shall convey all the rights, title, interest, cstate
and equitics off Lhe defendant herein and all persons claluing under saild
defendant since £1ling of the Compleint herein in and to said resl

PIURErny; fnd

e A e . v e PP



Jpon applicetion of the purcheser, tur fowrt Clerk shall issue
a writ of assistance to the United States Havshal for the korihorn
District of Uklabone, wke shall therewpon and forthwlih place the sald
purchasey in fuli and camplete possession and enjuyment of soid premises.

I IS FUKTHEH ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that from and after
the ssle of the real property described herein, under aad by virtue of
this Judguent, the defendent and all persons claiming uwadey the defendsant
since the {i.ing of the Complaint herein, be and they are forever barred
and foreclosed of pod from any and every lien, right, title, interest,
estate or equity in or to the sald real property.

Dated thic /2 day of _ Zﬁ;p;&,w/% 1903.

NOBLE C. HOOD, Glevk
United States District Court
Northern District of Oklahoms

Uy f):"‘t . B >

. SO
Deputy A
APPROVED:
. A.‘r . E Ly
o ;
SAM E. TAYLIOR 0

Assistent U 5. Atborney

The foregning ordered approved this

- dwy of ooh 1963.

e e

URTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGH.

e e e ot o [N






LNCTHE SiITTD STE RS DIDTRICT CUJRT FOR THE

HORTHERN DISTRICT OF O L HOHA

0 HOUSTO DOVRLL,

Floamilai, }
{ .
w i LS MDD ) g
! FIL P D
BHLTEG SUATES OF AMERICH, ;
LGefenda st { i 1 R

LT

e (DRI RS L S
JUDGMENT Rderk, VLo e

came on Por hrisl bel'ore the Courd,

robte Allden Ko Burpeos preasiding, «nd the issues

b ing becn duly tried snd o decleslon duly roenderad,

Ti i Orcerced nd Adjudped that the plaintiff,
J. Houston Dawedl, recover of the deteondant, United Stotoes
ol Lperies, the sum of Filve Hundrea Thirty Dollars und
Four Cents (p;;i:;o.\;m), with interesi thereon at the rate
of &% per anaoa Trowe Lhae date herood anvdil paild, and hils
aont ol netion.,

Datel ot Talsa, Odlabona, thls I0th day of

Septenber, L.

NUBLE €. HOOD, CLERK

,/‘

oy
S et .
f/?i/ Helllpwrs s

(A%



GEDIED GTATES DYSTRICT IOPoR THE

HRTHELRE DISTRICT OF ORI

JHTTEDR STAYES 0F LMERICE,

Plointiif,

PR,

J, HOUSTON

JULDGMENT

FRECEE A

Thiv webion cane on for wrisl before the Couitt,

chie Honorebhie rtien B, Barpew bpresidin., and the iesues

ialy rrled and s Jdecision daly rendepsd,

et

5 s e Opdored snd Adjudoed thut the pleintilll

Cato BGGLAL, . nend hat the setion in dlsmilssed on the

Doted ot Talss, Oklchowme, bhis 10Ch day of Sop-

Lenbier, 1 e

HOBLE ¢, HOOL, CLFRK

& (;%,f:é;

T hepu 1;5?




FOLED

B l)(M]- '\Jr 0N m [ I\I()'\ 1Y lHl (m RT CIV 32 (7-6%)

- RPN

TN 5
Muited States Bistrict Court
NOBLE €. HOOD
FOR THE Clerle, 11 5, District Court

_Horthern District of Qklahoma

CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. 5497

preferred Eisk Insurance Company, }
s, JUDGMENT
Herculee (gsualty Insursance Company, {

J

Sue Walters, Weln I, Lee and Lerry
Jeckson Cooper,

This action came on for trial (hessingd before the Court, Honorable — Allex E, Barrow

, Unit:d States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried

(lfesme® and a decision having been duly rendered, '

It is Ordered and Adjidged thaet pleintiff Preferred Hisk Insurance Compaxy
nave judgment declsring that the 1957 oMC pick-up truck belonging Bo

Robert Fackson Cuoper was nobt covered by the insurance policy of Preferred

Bisk Insurance Compehny, and that it 1s relfdved from sny obligation to
defend any sctlons or pay any Budgments ageinst Larry Jackson Coopsr
arising out of sm accldent involving such plok-up truck on September
8, 1362,

It is further ordered and adjudged that the 1957 GMC plokeup truck
was covered under the herme snd provieions of the poliey of lusurance
1ssued by defendant, Hercules Casualty Insurance Company, and it owes
the sole duty bto defeni amy actlons or pay any Judgments arising out of

the use of such truck by Lerry Jackson Cooper on sephember, 6, 1962,

Dated at Tulss , this 17th day

of September .19 63

. Boble (. Hood, . ... ..
e Clerk of Court

fggmvea f ?ﬁfintered. éﬁ??ﬁ é'm,j/ %.27

U, 4. Digbrict Jud e.

e e Ak s st ren b e o ———— ¢ e —— e ———a



IN THE UNITZE STATES RISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA
BRUNSWICK CORPORATION,
Plaintiff,
No. 5693

v.

SOLLY HEMUJS BOWLING
ALLEYR, INC,,

Iefendant.

JUDGMENT

Mow on this Zé ’_day of :ﬁ@w , 1963, the above

entitled matter comes on for trial, plaintiff appearing by its attorney of
record, F. Paul Thieman, Jr., and the deiendant by its attorney of recerd,
Clarke W . Ford. The Court having heard the evidence, statements of
counsel and being otherwise fully advised in the premises,

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that the plaintiff is hereby decreed the owner and entitled to the
immediate possesaion of the bowling alley equipment described in the
Affidavit for Replevin heretofore filed herein, free of any cla.m of the
defendant.

1T I$ FURTHER ORDERED that Brunswick Corporation and the
Seaboard Surety Company, surety on the plaintiff's replevin bond, are hereby
relieved and cdischarged of all liability thereon.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED by the Court that plaintiff have and recover
judgment agzinst the defendant, Solly Hemus Bowling Alleys, Inc. in the

amount of § 44,194,00 plus interest at 6 per cent per annum from

March 7, 1953 until paid, plus the costs of the action.

./% “‘?ﬂ "';‘,J"ﬁ’c

United States Dlstrlct Judge

Approved:

_ LT ;’"i(ﬁ-u.u
Attorney mr Plamt ft

) ol Soaa )l \/Q\\J

torney for Defendant\:\)




11 THE UDHUIED STATES DISTRIOT COUAT FOR THE
WOXTERN DESTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
rhEFfaniZl RISK IKSURANCE CURPARY,
elaintitf,

e, 5497 CIVIL

FILED

VE .

IERCULES CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPARY,
SUE WALTERS, WEXN T, LEE and
LARRY JACKSOK COOPER,

e Nt Ta gt Yl ' et S S St St

Defendants.

SEP 20 1963

NGBLE C. HOCD

ORDEK OVERRULING MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL Clerk, U, 8. Diseri C
+ Lo Llistrict Coued

ON this 19:h day of Septembsr, 1963, there came on for hearing
the motion of the defendant herein for new trial. The court, being
fully advised, apon consideration finds that the said moticn for new
trial should be overruled.

1T 1S TUERIFORE OEDERED AND ADJUDGED that the motion of the
defendant for a new trial ba, and the same is hereby overrulad; to

which ruling of the court defendant then and Cthere excepted, and said

. §. Distriet Judge

exception wae allowed by the court.

o o e c—— i wi



CIV 32 (7-63)

JUDGMENT 0N DECISION BY THE COURT

Huited Dtates Bisfrict. Court

FOR THE
CIVIL. ACTION FILE NO. P
' e JUDGMENT
r a . - :
L Yy
H . o e . Wy '
This action came on for trial (rrearingd before the Court, Honorable L .
. United States District Ju‘dgg, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried
(heerd) and/z decision having been duly rendered,
It is Ordered and Adjudged [
i ot Lot g
- .
5 .3
1 ‘ N g i n
N
Dated at , this - day
of - L 10 s

- ey

" Clerk of Court

o e e o et — - P —



N

“

M

P



U s -

Wyl

FILED

| OPEN COURT

CEp R 900

NOBLE C. F

i

Clerk, U. 8. Distr.. Lantt

7%

s



n
8 tg i 5 ] o . .
. i - e
" - = - - .
"y E 5l z S . -
: : . =z

w




e «%W 7 ;






et b R



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of Americu,
Plaintiff, civil Ho. 4882
VE.
Tracts Hos, B-S504E-Ll & E-2
FLLF

771.88 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate 1n Pawnee and Creek Counties,
Oklshoma, and Helen W. Xenyon, et al,
and Unkoown Owner:c,

adn ez

e e P o e s S ot e N

Defendants.

CWUELE QT
J U DG MENT Dherky Ul G iMero-:

1. On this day this cause came cn for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the owaership ani the just compensaticn tc be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

o, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed =nl thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, cn all parties having compensable interests
in the sublect trects; that upon the date the Delcaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court Tinds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sols owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are ertitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $225.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the sstates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of laking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$225.00 was deposited iato the Registry of this Court as estimated just compen-
setion for seid tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. ‘'The Court finds that plaintiff and Iena Tiger Bailey, jefendant
herein, have by the stipulsticn agreed that the Just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracis is the
sum of $225.00, inclusive of interest,

IT I3, "HEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as scid tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(2) The just compersation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $225.00, inclusive of interest, which amount
has hereteforz been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this .2'47Z#A-dsy of September, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED :

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistent U. 3. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAJOMA

United States of ifmerica,

Plaintiff, Civil Ho. 5Lk19
VS,
Tract Ho. 1427
T753.0% Acres of Land, More or less, -
Situate in Fawnee ana Osage Counties, E] L., E ﬂ
Oklahoma, and Jacob ¥ein, et &1, and

Unknown Owners,

SEP 24 1963

NOBLE ¢, HOO
D
J UDGMEUN T Clerk, U, S. District Court

Defendants.

1. On <his day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Stazes of Awerica, by its altormey, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above traci.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly Tiled and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected elther
perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Bule T1A of the
Federal Bules of 7ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
1isted defendents were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $15.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compgns&tion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estates and sald tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaraticn of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $15.00 was deposited into the Registyy of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5, The Court finds that plaintiff and R. L. Fein, Buth Fein, Fay
Goss, Elcie Goss, Mary Fein, and Marguerite Dryden, defendants herein, have
by the stipuleticn agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the zbove tract is the sum of

$15.00, inciusive of interest.

e il e e - b A el AL WL % i A, AT et



Cemplrint

IT IS, "HEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

(a) The vesting in plaintif{f of title to the estates set forth in the

and Teclaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,

ap said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking

of the above tract is the sum of $15.00, inclusive of interest;

drvaw a check on toe funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount here-

inafter set forth, payavle to the order of the following-named payees and to

{c) Thz Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to

mil the check to said payees at the following address:

APPROVED:

R. L. Fein, Ruth Fein, Fay Goss, Elcie Goss; Mary Fein,
and Marguerite DrydeN.s.esesnveoarsanrsarraaens $15.00.

¢fo R, L. Fein, Honey Grove, Texas

Entered this 5 ¢77. day of September, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATHS DISTRICT JUDGE

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P.

SANTEE

Assistant U. 5. .Abtorney

ksm



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,
Piaintif?,
Civil No, 5514

V5.

Tracts No. Parcel RNo., 10

FILED

Certain ILand in City of Tulsa, County
of Tulsa, State of Oklahowa, and
Consumers 0il Stations, Ine., et al.,
and Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

i

SEP 24 1983
| JUDGMENT (I:IE)%LEI% HOOD |

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the app fngEGQHrt
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just cowpensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract ,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly tiled and that the Court has jurisdicticn of the parties and the subject
watter of this action; that service of process hag been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, a8 preseribed by Rule TIA of the Federsl
Rulez of Civil Procedure, on all partlies having compensable interests in the
subject tractc; taat upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became vested in
the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above~captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are eatitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finde the amount of $7,100,00, inclusive of interest,
1s just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estate end said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaretion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $5,70C.C0 wag deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein,

5. The Court finds that pleintiff and Robert D, Ortenburger, defend-
ant herein, have by the stipwlation agreed thaet the just compensation to be paid
by the piaintiff for the takirg of the estate taken in the sbove tract is the

sum of $7,100.00, inelusive of interest.



IT I, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in rplaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taling in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as said tracts are describved therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The jus: compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is =he sum of $7,100.00, inclusive of interest, of vhich sum
$5,700.00 has neretofore been disbursed by order of this Court to the defendant
herein;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,4%00.00, without interesi. Upcn
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the smount hereinafter set Torth, payeble tc the order of the follow-
ing named payee:

Rovert D, Orienburger . . . « . . - - . . . $1,400.00
c/0 Perry Krchin, Attorney

Entered this - *% day of September, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
DNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

A ot o bt AP e s TR - =  en e g, s ——————r |



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEAN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Pleintiff, )} civil No. 5538
V5. )
) Tract No. 1207 f= -
152.04 Acres of land, More or Less, ) P ! 'L. E: D
Situate in Csage and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Jacob Fein, et al, and ) .
Unknown Owners, ) 2LF 211983
) :
Defendants. )

f"lI\fIGBLE C. HOOD
~erk, 17, 8, Districe Cours

J UD G MHMEDNT

1. On this day this csuse came on for hearing upon the applicaticn
of the United States of America, by its sttorney, for a final Judgment deter-
wining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Cour finds that the Declarsation of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed snd that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of precess has been perfacted
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rulee of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owmers of the sbove-captioned tract on the
date of teking, snd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. fThe Court finds the amount of $20.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensatior. for the teking of the estates by the plaintliff in the above
tract, es such estates and sald tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $20.00 was deyosited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and R. L. Feln, Ruth Fein, Fay
Goss, Elcie Goss, Mary Fein, and Marguerite Dyyden, defendants herein, have
by the stipuleticn sgreed that the just compensaticn to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of

$20.00, inclusive of interest.

e oo e oot SO A —————n =



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) Th: vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Taking in and to the lends hereinabove
referred to, as s3id tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(v) The just compensetion to be paid by the piaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $20,00, inclusive of interest;

{c} The Clerk of tinis Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount here-
inafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees and to
meil the check to said payees at the following address:

R. L. Fein, Ruth Fein, Fay Gosa, Elcie Goss, Mary Fein,
and Marguerifte Dryden ...... Ceieearsasraseaan veseenses $20.00

¢/o R. L. Fein, Honey Grove, Texas

Entered this <% {A day of September, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DLOTRICT JULGCE

AFPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANT:E

ROBERT P. SANIEER
Assietant U, 5. Attorney




SO UNTERD STATRE DUafRIoY QOT vR Tan

WORTHERE DISTRICT OF CRLANGRA

SAMES, FRA T WILLOW, K
Plaivtiff

M. 5590 Fil.ED

V.

SHERMAN FLOVO CAMPBELL, , .
SER v 1963

S g N L M S’ i T

e fendant.
NOBLE . HCOD
Clacle, 11 8, District Court
OEDEL

o

NOW on this _"?2 'riay of Leptember. 1963, there came on for heaying
pursunst oo scgalar assigiment tho oral wotioew of the defendan: hervein to
digmise I8 cross-iomplaict, withoot prejudice. ViaiooiiF appeared by and
through Wik attnros. alfred B, Eaighy, aud defewdant appeaved oy and Uhrough
hig atovass folave Rigley. After oral arguasa® and the court bolbag fully
adviped . the prenises, the Court Findg that saild cross complaiut should be
digmiseod without srejucice.

7 LF THRREFORP (RDERED, ADJUDGED ANDv DEGREED that the cross complaint

flied herain by rha defendant herein, should be and hereby is dismiesed,

without prejudice.

:

; o P ’ )
oy oy Fl A A o
,. A e Sy ANy
P . _,,»"4 JUDGE
e ‘:‘-="?)ffj'ﬁ§:f‘;”‘z.~ N
Robert Rizlev;’)&ttm%-y for the
Nefendant
WL Tl Ay VU,
Alfred . Knight, Atverney #hy the
Matntilf
e e e [RUR—— BT



Loeileald Tas i

PEPL I=(la.
QKL .,

[
hearitg
plaimtity aereas
Plaintiif apoe a
anc dersioant
After ovasl
the Covrt i
T oL

A

Lilec

Ly

with prrenalos .

. ha_{wf

Ho PH

E VA e

SIS ST

(TR SR

P

LR SRR A4

ES MU

A O

R
~orai kR I BTR 0T

lieintiif,

(Fiis

FiLass,
FEIP T RTR W) ¥

PO TS O M

Letvyt oL
Lo Dwstidar

w88
shwi through
diy &Ykl
apn . Lhe
cira il the oumplaint
GlRPDERIL,
aintatf,

RITUNYEY

S &

ﬁ'if

'_‘,x; "

't i R Vi

tor the

Lo

IR A 2o b STIRY

B pd

hey

Lhrowgh:

[

Rl W TN
apglynmano

Ner compladid,

wourt beino
Bl

ARTUIGEL a8z

et

-y

LR

A

WAt

i e

FELE N

v

CE g

L

gt

Lhy

Gismisren

AL AL Ty,

ALV iBeS

e

I

i e

motlon

RET ST

LHEEY

T

ik preive e

RFAY

LECQRERD that

5

D

ghould Le ania heveby

NOBLE

Cheele, 49 PHateice €

- HOOD

‘\13
T ] ¢
i
&
SEEURE -1
ot W .
Lhe STEeMAELGD,
N TRT R IVERS R TN
the complalnt

LA Sed,

/.

‘.;b e L-.



e ——— e e e e ool e o A ARSI R —— © | D TP ST

THE RORTHERN CISTRICT O0F OKLAHGR A

UNITED aTATE : 08 8MERICA for the
use and benefit of . h. FHIPPS,

xole Trader, doing msinace as

Ui, B PHIPPS TRUCKING COMPANY,

*laineiff,

Ciwil No. 5373

-

HYODE CONSTRUSTION COMBPANY, IRC.,

& corporation, UNITED 3TATES FIGELITY
AND GUARANTY CUMPANY, & corporation;
NATIOWA L SURETY JOFORATION, &
corporation; THE AFTHA CASUALTY AND
SURETY COM=ANY, a corporation, and
THAMNLER MATERLS L%, IND,, 2 corporstion,

T et el mar St VT T Tt et e Saet et Ut uptt el et W Nl et et s WEd e s

{efendants.

STIFULATION FOR DESMISSA L WITH PREJULICE

BE IT 5TIHJ LA TEC AND AGREED between the parties hereto that the
claicia apd causes of uction heretofore seaerted by the plaintifl againet the de-
fendmnts nave been oettled on an aceord and satisfaction agreement and that the
pisintiff does schnowledge payment in full . It is, thecsfore, atipuiated by and
between the parties thot this action shail be dlamissed with prejudice anid that the
“.derk of this Court te authorised and divected to enter a judgment of dismissel.

‘Yitgess vur hands and soels &t Tulsz, ‘kiahoma, this 26tk day of

September, 1963,

eii T (it i

ST S I A R T HOLLY L., ANDERGON, Attormey for
N3 0 - Madntiffs,
>z AAn TR ey N AP S
: N L P N i S

< PAVIE H, GANRFRY, Attorney for
Defendants.



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DEISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, )

Plaintiff, )
VB ) Civil No. LBoS

)

796.08 Acres of land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. (-702, E-1
Situste in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ; Thru E-6
Cklahoma, and Forrest Adsit, et al, ﬁ? §§ pe
end Unknown Owners, ) N LB D

Defendants. )

JUDGMEWNT SEP 20 1963

1. On this day this cause ceame on for hear:l;;%fg?}ghe: eﬁ%f(t}cﬁtmn
of the United States of Americs, by its attorney, for a final’Jﬁ&%ﬁEﬁ%t&ékur-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either per-
gonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Conplaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented thet the below-listed
defendants were Lhe sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taeking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finde the amount of $6,095.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensasion for the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates, and scald tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint end Deciaration of Taking heretofore Tiled in this cause. The
sum of $6,085.00 was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that pleintiff and State of Oklahoms, L. W. Young,
Sunray Mid-Continent 011 Company, Powell Briscoe, Ine., Powell Briscoe, Powell
Briscoe, Jr., E. F. Briscoe, Virginla Briscoe Ramsey, Marion Briscoe Hoffman
and First Wational Berk apd Trust Company of Oklehoma City, Oklahoma, and
Mrs, Kent K, Kinball, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that
the just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates

taken in the above tracts is the sum of $6,095.00, inclusive of interest.

o vttt o ermt e b S . P ——



. The Court finde that defendant T. E. Mann has failed to appear or
answer nor has his atterney eppeared or answered in his behalf, and that said
party defendant s in default at this tinme,

7. Partial Judgmert as to the L. W. Young interest ($1,300.00) was
entered in this case on April 5, 1962.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plalntiff of title to the esiates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lends hereinebove referrec
to, as said trachs are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $6,095.00, inclusive of interest, of which
sum $1,300.00 andd $970.00 has been previously disbureed to L. W. Young and
Sunray Mid-Continent 0il Compeny, respectively.

C. 'The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Regisiry of thils
Court the deficlency in the smount of $10.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last ment:oned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounte hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees:
Commissioners of the Land Office of
the State of Oklghomg - = = = ~ = = = = = = = = = $3,730.00
Powell Briscoe, Ine., Powell Briscoe,
Powell Briscoe, Jr., E. F. Briscoe,
Virginia Briscoe Remsey, Marion
Briscoe Hoffman and First National
Bank and Frust Co., of Oklahoma City - - - - - -$ 85.00
Mes, Kent K. Kimball - = - = = = = = = = = « = = - $ 10.00
$3,825.00
Entered this 2 ¢~ dey of September 1563.
ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT >, SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

alj

e t—— e e o+ v il e Y m——— - e o g o e et e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs, Civil No. k842

)

)

)

)
706,76 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. G-T727,
Situate in Creek, Pawree and Tulss, ) E-1 thru B-T
Counties, Oklahama, erd Annie Bemore ) :
Washington, et al, and Unknown Owners, % =S W =D

)

Defendents.

ey 1963

JUDGMENT A
1. On this day this cause ceme con for hearing upon}$@§3§ﬂbl$c§ﬂ§ﬂ¥t§
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwmership =nd the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above trazts,

2, Tha Court finds that the Declaraiion of Taking asnd Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject
matter of this saxtion; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed, titl: to the estate taken as set out therein became vested in the
United States of America.

3. Thz Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
dete of taking, and are entitled to receive the award thereior.

L, The Court finds the amount of $3,275.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensaiion for the toking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tracts, as such estate and said tracts are described end set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $2,525.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and H. E. McCall, James Billy
Shuler, and Doro:hy Ann Shuler, defendants herein, have by the stipuletion
agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of
the estates taken in the above tracts is the sum of $2,750.00, inclusive of

interest, for their interests.

S — e e Al M AR 4 . o et A <



6., The Court finds that defendants Mzbelle L. Deaner, F. C. Kelly
Hstate, Fdward M. Rowland, Kenneth T. Wilson, J. A, McCollum, Urna Mildred
Privett, Patti Sample, E. E, Griffin, Lester Gaines, W. 5. Dawson, Lena Price,
and Robert L. Rosier, Executer of the Estate of Glen H. FRosier, have failed to
appear or answer, nor have their attorneys appesred or answered in their behalf,
and that said parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complainv and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove refer-
red to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sun of $3,275.00, inclusive of interest:

€. The plaintiff snall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $750.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

gmounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees:

Ho Be Mc€BLY = - = = = = ¢ ot c e e e e e mmm o $ 2,000.00
Janes Billy Shuler - - - - - = = « o &« 0w o o - - 375.00
Dorothy Ann Shuler - - - - « - = o = -0 =« - o - 375.00
F. C, Kelly Estate - - - = = = = = = = _ &« o - = - 2,08
Edverd M. Rowland =« = = = = = =« « o« = = = w o = - L.16
Keoneth T. Wilson « - - = « = = 2o o o 4 v =« = = 2.10
Jo A, MeCollumt - - ~ = = = = w = 2 o o 4 4 - e ow L.16
Urna Mildred Privett - = - - - = = = = = o o - o & 2.10
Paiti Semple - - - - - - T I R 2.08

Rebert L. Rosier, Executor of the Estate
o Glen H. Bosier, deceased = - « - - = = = « = o L.16
$2,770.5%

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out below for these tracts for & period of five years
frem the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant cwners set forth below, and in event said Geposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to returh

said deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Makelle L. Deaner = « « « = = = = = = @ = = = = - $ 500.00
E. B. Grdffin - = = = ¢ o o 0 e i e r m m e e om 1.04
Lester Gaines - = = - - v =« = o 0 4 v o o = = u = 1.0
W, 5. DaWgon = = = = = « = = = o o o e om om o= - - 1.0k
Lena Price ~ - = = = 4 4 & 0 4w m 4 o e e o- 1.0k

e e A bR+ e e BASRAGA? B 1



o
Enterec. this A4 /

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

day of September 1963

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

ROBERT P. GANTEE,, Assistant
Unilted States Attorney

al]



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUKT FOR THE
WORTHIRN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United Siates of America,
Pleintiff,

vs. Civil Ho. 4842

706,76 Acres of iand, Mere or Less, Tract No. F 053E
gituate in Creeli Pawnee and Tulssa
Counties, Oklahomra, and Annie Bemore
Washington, et al., and Uulmown Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
%
) FILED
g

)

SEP 27T 1963

Defendants.

JUDGMERNT _NOBLE C. Hoop

1., On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the apéﬁ?ﬁgggbg'EYSQﬂ%'co”rt
United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of
the above tract.

2. The Cowrt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly Tiled and that the Courl has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TLA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tiact; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate talken, as set out therein, became
vested in the Uni.ted States of America.

3. The Cowt finds the amcunt of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is Just
compengation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tract
as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The esum of $25.00
was deposited into the Regisiry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for said tract upon the filirg of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finde that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United Stzies of Aperica and Emma Jean Anthis Cantrell entered into a
contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said
@efendants and accepted on behalfl of ths pleintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, vherein it was agreed that the amount of $25.00,
inclusive of intcrest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estatss to be condemned in the above tracts; that the contract and

agreement is a velid one,

e A tr e i e iy t—— b AR et ————-



IT IS5, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUICED:

{a) Tnhe vesting iu plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and %o the lands herelnabove referred
to, as said tract Is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compeusation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the sbove tract is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest:

(¢} 'The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter
set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee and to mail the
check to said payees at the following address:

BrmgJean Anthis Centrell . . . . . . . . . . $25.00

Executed th.s ;26 " day of September, 1963,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

P -
< // //7 R 5
B y ;
e A e
‘j/ P S I3 . LT 51 h (

KOBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs

| rpirs pevm s Lt rmrbran et Wbt e . - et b e Ao



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR 1HE
KORTEERN DISTRICT COF OKIAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs.
706.76 Acres of land, More or Less,
Bituate in Creel, Pawnse, and Tulsa
Counties, Cklahoma, and Annie Bemore

Washington, =t al., and Unknown Owners

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

x

;
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
T

Civil No. 4842

Tracts Nos. G-706 & E-1 thru E-h

FILED

SEP 27 1963

NOBLE C. HOOD

1 S T b s g
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the a%%&ﬂgﬁéigﬁsﬁzc&héuft

United States of America, by its atiorney, for & final Judgment determining the

ovmership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former cwners of the above

tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking end Complaint were

duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject

matter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfected either

personally or by publication of notiee, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the

Federal Ruleg of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests

in the subject tracte; that upon the date the Declarstion of Teking and the

Complaint were filed title to the estmte talken, as set out therein, became

vested in the United States of Ameriea.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed

defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of

taking, and ere entitled to receive the award therefor.

4., The Cour: finds the amount of $125.00, inclusive of interest, is Jjust

compensation for ~he taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tracts,

as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the Complaint

and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $125.00

was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation

for said tracts upon the filing of the Declearation of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that pleintiff and Jemes N. Wise aud Evelyn Wise

Mahurin, defendantis herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just

compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate taken

in the above tracts is the sum of $62.50, inclusive of interest, for their

respective interest;

s T et it 4 e g gy e et T



6. The Cowrt finds that defendant Thomas L. McGeorge has failed to
appear or answer nor have his attorneys eppeared or answered in their
behalf, end that said parties defendant are In default at this time.

1T 18, THERTFORE, BY THL COURT GRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
te, as such trac:s are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $125.00, inclusive of interest;

fc) The Clark of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw &
check on the funds in the repistry of this Court in the emount hereinafter set
forth, payskle to the order of the following named peyees ang to mail the
check to said payees Bt the Iollowing address:

James N, Wise snd Evelyn Wise Mshurin . . . . . $62.50
Box 256, Pettus, Texas

{d) Tre Cla=rk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to retain
the amounts set out below for these tracts for a peried of five years from the
date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defend-
ant owner set forth above, and in event sald deposit is not clamimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without Further order of this Court, to return said
depogit, five years from this date, into the United States Trearury.

Thomas L. MCCEOTZE + « v o o o o o o o « » $62.50

A

Entered this .4 day of Septewber, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT ¥, SANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

ajs

- errrrmc b ko s B VIR e me————{T— e . U



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )
Ve, ) Civil No. b8u2
: }
706.76 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No., E-543E
Situate in Creek, Pawnee and Tulsa ) I
Counties, Oklahoma, and Annie Bemore ) FILED
Washington, et al, and Unknown Cwners, )
)
)

Defendants. SEP 21963
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 1), 8,

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upen the appllgggfgﬁté%uurt
the United States of America, by its sttorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the
sbove tract.

2. The Court finds that the Decleration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed arnd that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfected elther per-
sonslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Pracedure, on all parties having corpensable interests in the
subject tracts; thnat upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed, %itle to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Comrd finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

L, The Court finde that the amount of $1,6h2.50, inclusive of
interest, is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff
in the shave tract as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The
gum of $l,575.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said traect upon the filing of the Decleration of Taking herein

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Investors Royalty Company, Inc.
Alma S, Phillips, Hunter L. Johnson, O. L. Cordell and Donald L. Twiggs,
defendants hereir, have by the stipulation esgreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract

is the sum of $31.11, inclusive of interest, for their interests.

S Latat - e e e < = . e mrte s



6, Tne Cour: Tinds that defendants C. D. and Rmma fvans, G. C.
Culter and Virgiris Culter, Mary and Harry W. Echols, Edward C. Griesel, Albnert
Fadem and Samuel M. Fadem, White Eagle 0il Company, Harriseon 011 Corp., Ridgely
Realty {o., Impire Trust Co., A. O. Edwards, Cobra Petroleum Co., D.W.W.
Corporation, and Helmerich and Payne Co., have failed to appear or ansvwer, nor
have their attorreys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said partiec
defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title tc the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
as sald tract 18 described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paild by the pleintiff for the taking
of the gbove tract is the sum of $1,642.50, inclusive of interest; of which
amount $4.17, $5.37, $0.45, $r.12, $375.00, $12.50, $12.50, end $1,100.00 has
previously been disbursed toc Investors Royalty Ccmpany, Inc., Alma 8. Fhillips,
Hunter L. Johmson, O. L. Cordsll, G. C. Culter, Virginia Culter, Mary and Harry
Echols, Donald L. Twiggs, and Albert Fadem and Samuel M. Fadem, respectively.

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $6T.50, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the followlng-named

payees:
C. D, and Fmma BEvans - - - - = = = = = - - - - -$13.8
Investors Royalty Compeny, Inc., - - « - - - « = 7.50
White Fagle 0il Co. - - = - = = = = = - « « =« « 25.00
§16.35

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out belew for this tract for e period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owners set forth below, and in event said deposit 1s not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return sald

deposit, five years frcm this date, into the United States Treasury:



APPROVED:

Edward C, Oreisel - - ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = $50.00

Harrisen CLL Corp = ~ = - = = = =~ = = = = = = = = = - 5.00
Ridgley Realty €0. - = - = = = = = = = « = = = = = - 17.48
A, O, Elwards - = = = = = = = = = = = = = - & = = = - 3.12
Cobra Petroleum COu = = = = = = = = = « = = = = » = = 5.50
D.W.W. Corporation = - « = = - = = = = = = = =« = = = 3.90

$$85.00

Entered this -+ . day of September 1963.

ALLEN . Carns;
TNTTE0 STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT Te SAN

SANTEE

Assistant U. 5. Attorney

¢ emam amkm———— . SRR



UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF CKIAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintifr,
givil No. 4882

V&.

Tract No. E-513F

FILED

771.88 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee and Treek Counties,
Oklahoma, end Helen W, Kenyon, et al.,
ard Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants. SEP 2 863

JUpC¥BRT NOBLE C. HOOD

1. On this day tils cause came on for hearing upon tﬁcﬁ]fzpyighgﬁﬁ'i’é&‘co“ﬂ
the United States of America, by its sttorney, for & final Judgment determining
the cwnership ané the just compensation to be awsrded the former owners of the
above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this actinn; that gervice of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federsel Rules of
Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable interests in the subject
trect; that upon the date the Declaration of Taliing and the Complaint were
filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of Americe.

3. The Court finds, upen the evidence presented, thet the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned trect on the date of
teking, and are entitled to recelve the award therefor,

4, The Cowrt Tinds the amount of $675.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tract,
as such estates and gaid tract are described and set forth in the Complaint and
Declareticn of Talking heretofore Filed in this cause. The sum of $675.00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimeted Just compensation for
sald tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Cowrt finds that plaintiff and W. L. Oller, defendant herein,
have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be palid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of
$675.00, inclusivre of interest.

IT IS, THERIFORE, BY THE COURL ORCERED AND ADJULGED:



e, The vesting in plaintiff of title {o the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
as gaid tract is described therein, is hereby cont'irmed;

b. The jus: compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above tract Ls the sum of $675.00, inclusive of interest;

¢. The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to draw
a check on the finds in the registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter
set forth, rayabie to the order of the following named payees and to mail
the check tc sail peyees at the following address:

W. L. ¢iler and Mutual ILife Insurance
Company of New Yorl . . . 4 4 ¢ o « « o« « . o $675.00

Both ¢/o Gaosle, Uotwals & Hays, Attorneys
Beacon Building, Tulsa, Oklahoma

Entered this .7+ " day of September, 1563,

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
ROBERT . SANTEE

Robert P. Santee
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ajs



o a7 © e e———— . § e oA S

UYTITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLIAHOMA

United Stetes of America,
Plaintif?f,

givil No, b4ocB

Tract Fo. I-909E [ { § " ET T

V.

387.90 Acres of Iand, More or Less,
Situate in Creek County, Oklahoma,
end John L. Collins, et al., and
Unknown {wners,

)
}
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) SEP 27 1963

Defendants.
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUBRGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attornsy, for a final Judgment determining the
ownership and the Just compensation to be swarded the former owners of the
above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this acticn; thet service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the Federel Hules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the subject
tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were
filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendents were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therelor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is Just
compensation For the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the sbove tract,
as such estates and sazd tract are described and set forth in the Compleint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $50.00 was
deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated Jjust compensation for
sald tract upon the f£iling of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of Anerieca and N. V. Leonard entered into a contract, as
evidenced by an opticn for the purchase of land granted by said defendants
and accepted on behelf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department

of the Army, whereln it was agreed that the amount of $12.50, inclusive of



of interest, for his interest, would be awarded as just compensatiocu for the
taking of the estates tu be condemned in the above tracts; that the contract
and egreement is a valid one,

6. The Court finds that pleaintiff end E, H. Underwood, Jr., defendant.
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is
the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest, for his interest.

7. The Court finds that defendents Certrude Bristol, Dorothy W. Eusesgh,
and Marjorie W. luszagh, have failed to appear or answer, nor have their
attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parites defendant
are in default at this time.

IT IS, ‘THERKFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint ani Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as 68id trecls are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above tracts ie the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest, of which amount
$12.50 has heretofore been disbursed to N, V. Lecnard;

{e¢) The Clerk of this (ourt is hereby authorized and directed to drew
a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter
set forth, payable tc the order of the following nemed payee and to rail
the check to said payee at tke following asddress:

E. H, Underwood, Jr. « « « « « - « =+ » + o+ » $25.00
Cushing, Ollahoma

(d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the amounts set out below for this tract for a period of five years from the
date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant
owner set forth above, and ir. event said deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is direscted, without further order of this Court, to retuwrn said deposit,
five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Gertrudz Bristol . . < . . . o' . . . . $7.50

Dorothy W. Huszagh . . + + « «v « . . . 2.50

Marjoriz W, Huszagh . . . +. + « « « « « 2,50

r

Entered this - ¥ day of September, 1963,

APPROVED: ALLEN E. BARRQW

ROBERT P. SANTEE ONITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ROBERT P, SANTEER
Agsistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs

m e sl e 4 o it am————_ oy oA i ‘ ettt



UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE .
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA R

United States of America, ) o
Plaintiff, ) i

VE. g Civil No. b4o63"

Lop, 8L Acres of land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 2551

Situvate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )

Oklahoma, and Curt D, Bdgerton, et al, )

and Unknowr Ownens, )
Defendents. )

JUDGMENT

Cun this day this ceuse came on for hesring upon the application of
the United States of Ameriea, by its attorney, for a final Judgnent determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the
above tracts.

2. 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tracts; chat upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. Th2 Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-liste:
defendants were the scle cwners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4y, The Court finds the amount of $1,376,00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
gbove tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint ani Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $1,215.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensatica for said tracts upon the filipg of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, Ths Court finds that prior to the ipstitution of the above pro-
ceeding the Unitzd States of America and Lele Ouida Cunningham, John A,
Cunningham, Virginia Trimble, and Eva L. Cunningham entered into a contract,
as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by seid defendants
and accepted on oehalf of the pleintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department

of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $405.00, inclusive of



interest, for their interests, would be awarded as Just compensaticn for the
taking of the estates to be condemned in the asbove tracts; that the contract
end agreement is a valid one,

€. The Court finds that plaintiff and Jerry M. Cunninghem and Shelby
Cunningham, deferdsnts herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Jjust
compensation to te paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in
the above tracts is the sum of $6OT.50, inclusive of interest, for their
interests;

T. The Cour: finds that defendants Nancy Joan Powell, John J.
Cunningham, Jr., and Clifford 5. Cunningheam, have failed to appear or answer,
nor have their attorneys appesred or answered in their behalf, and that said
defendants ere ir default at this time,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B, The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sun of $1,3T6.00, inclusive of interest, of which
sum $101.25, $101.25, $101.25, $303.75 and $303.75 have been previcusly dis-
bursed to Lele Ouide Cunningham, John A, Cunningham, Virginia Trimble, Jerry M.
Cunpingham, and Shelby Cunnipgham;

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the ammount of $161.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioped deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of the following-named

payees:
Jerry M., Cupningham - - - - = = = = = = = ~ - $ 161.00
Eve L. Cunningnem - = = = = = = = = = = = = = 101.25
Nancy Joan Powell - = = = = = = = = = = = « = 67.50
Jchn J. Cunpingham, Jr. = « = = = = = = =« = ~ 67.50
Clifford S. Cunnminghem - - - - - = » - = = = 67.50
$ hélh,T5
Eriered this © O day of September 1963.
AELLS L BA 7
URITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney
alj

e © A a e - . e A S [ ki e e e e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERI DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs., Civil No. Lo6T
1,699.52 Acres of Land, More cr lLess, Tract Ho. GG1-2ZM
Situate in Tulse, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklshome, and Lillie S,
Mathews, et al, ard Unknown Owners,

FILED

Defendants.
SRV 1963

JUDGMENT '
JUDGMENT NOBLE ¢. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8, Disericr Counyt
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upcn the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above tract.

2., The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed anc that the Court haes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of thic action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by piblicstion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the Federal
Kules of Civil Pro:edure, on all parties having compenseble interests in the
subject tract; that upcn the date of Declaration of Teking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, becsme vested in the
United States of Anerica,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole cwners of the above-capticned tract on the date of
taking, and ars entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds the smount of $8,585.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estate and sald trect are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declsration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$6,185.00 vas deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compen-
satlon for said tract wupon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the zbove pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Frank W. Tillack entered into a
contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land grantsd by said
defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of IEngineers,
Department of the Army, wherein it was sgreed that the smount of $6,994.00,
inclusive of imterest, fer his interest, would be swarded as just compensation
for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tract; that the

contract and agreement is a valid one.



6. The Court finds that the plaintiff and Ellen Iles {$1,455.00}
and C. E. and Alice R. Wininger {$136.00}, defendants herein, have by the
stipulation agreed that the Just compensation ta be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the estats condemned in the above tracts is the sun of $l,59l.00,
inclusive of interest, for their interests.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred to,
as said tracts ere described thereln, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $8,585.00, inclusive of interest, of which
smotnt $6,994,00, $1,080.00 and $111.00 has been previously disbursed to
Fraplk W. Tillack, Ellen Iles, and C. E. and Alice R. Wininger, respectively.

An =dditicnal $375.00 hes been disbursed to Ellen Iles out of the funds in
Tract No. A-156, Civil Ko. Lo67;

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the =mount of $hO0.00, without interest., Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named

payees;
Co B and Alice R, Wipinger - « - = = v « o « = & o - . $ 25,00
Deposit in Tract No. A-156, Civil No. BOST - - « - - - $375.00
Entered this + ¢ day of September 1963.
ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEZ

ROBERT P, SANTER
Assistant United States Attorney

ol

o e b s -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE S T
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MORip ¢ HOOr

United States of America, ) @kwk,{kflf)shié C‘j

Plaintiff, ) SR Moy
vs, % Civil No. 50LO
563.89 Acres of Land, More or less, ) Tracts Nos. 9921-1M,
Situstein Creek County, Oklahoma, ) M2, 1M3, 14, oM,
and 8. M. Xantor, et al, end Unknecwn ) kp, 4M2, and 4M3
Onners, )

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

l. On this cay this cause came on for hearing upon the epplication o
the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owneres of the
above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Deelaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and thot the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal
Bules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of fmerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole cwners of the asbove-captioned tracts on the date of
teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $5,289.C0, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above t{racts, as such estates and sald tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Deelaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause., The
sum of $4,827.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for sald tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and S. M. Kantor, d4/o/a Kantor 0il Co.,
Joseph S. Kantor, Jobhn G. Burris, end T. E. Blackwell, A. Pepis and Fmma Turner
Kinbell enterei intc a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of
land grented by said defendants and accepted on behalf cf ‘the plaintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the

amcunt of $4,335.00, inclusive of interest, for their interests would be awarded

e ot e A RO 5+



as just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above
trects; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Bida #. Rhinehart York,
William Bolton Mcore, Juanita Coonrod Hinton, Corneiia Coonrod Holmes, J. R.
Wright, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the
above tracts is the sum of $8§S0.00, inclusive of interest, for their interests.

T. The Court finde thet defendants Cimerrcn Oils, Inc., Gulf Coast
Western Oil Co., Lee Ford, and F. R. Henson, Jr., have failed to appear or
answer, nor have their attorneys eppeared or answered in their behalf, and that
sald parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT 13, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

&, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declerstion of TWaking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation io be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the ebove traec:s 1s the sum of $5,289.GO, inelusive of interest, of which
emount $2,182,00, $1,091.00, $1,091.00, $12.50, $5.37 and $3.13 has previcusly
been disbursed to 5, M, Kantor, 4/b/a Kantor 0il Co., Joseph S. Kantor, Joha G.
Burris, T. E. Blackwell, A. Pepis and Fmma Turner Kimball, respectively.

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the emount of $462.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby eauthorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amcunts hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of the following-named

payees:

Bicda E, Rhinehart York - - = = = = = = = « = « - $ 200.00
Williem Bolton Moore - - - - - - - - = - - - - . 350.00

Jusnita Coonrod Hinton and Cornelia
Coonrod Holmes « =« =~ = «w o« = « w o« w - = - - - 250,00
Jo Re Wright = = = = o o e o o e e e e e a o 50,00
Cirarron Qils, Inc. - = = - = = » = = = = u = = 12.50
Gulf Coast Western 01l Co, -~ ~ - - - - = = - & . 27.50
Lee FOrg = « o o o = & - b d e e e e e ma e 5.00
F, R, Henson, Jr. = = = = = = & = = = = = = u = 5.00
$ 900.00

Entered this P day of September 1963.

ALLEM & BARROW
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DEISTRICT JUDGE
ROBERT P, SANTFE

RCBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney
al]




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THD
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of sAwerica,
Plgintiff,

vs, Civil No. 5105

895,38 acres of ILand, More or Less, Tract Ne, 3021
Situate in Creek and Pawmee Ccunties,
Oklahoma, and FRay Spess, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
;
) FILED
)

)

)

Defendeants, SEP 2 196ed
JUDGMENT NOBLE . HOOD

. _ Clerk, U, 8. District Court
1. ©On this day this cause ceme on Tor hearing upon the application of the

United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining the
ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the
above tract,

2. The Court finde that the Declaretion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, ss prescribed by Rule TiA of the
Federal Rutes of C.vil Frocedure, on all parties having compensable interesis
in the subject tract; that upor the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
veeted in the United States of Amerioca.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is Jjust
compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tract,
as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $25.00
was deposited into vhe Registry of this Court es estimated just cowpensation
for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Talking herein.

2. The Court I"inds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and Trustees of General Baptist Church of Dixie,
Cleveland, Oklahoma, entered into a contract, as evidenced by en option for the
purchase of land grented by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the

plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was

e A B - RO



agreed that the smmount of $1£.50, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
Just compensation for the taling of the estates to be condemned in the above
tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one,

6. The Court finde that defendants Bertha L. Wallace, Charles Wallace,
John Wallace, Harold Wallace and Ray Wallace have failed to appear or answer
nor heve their attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and thet said
parties defendant are in default at this time,

IT IS, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

(8) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed.

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the ebove tract is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest, of which amount
$12.50 has previcusly heen disbursed to Trustees of General Baptist Church
of Dixie, Clevelsnd, Oklahoma;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checlts on the furds in the registry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter
set forth, payable to the order of the following named payees and to mail the
checks to sald payees at the following addresses:

Bertha I. Wallace, 1304 B, I1C0th 8t., . . . . . . . $8.3%

Long Beach, California

Charles Wallace, 973 3ré 5t., Logan, Ohic . . . . 1.0k

John Wallece, 16 Harding Ave,, Bradford, Pa. . . . 1.04

{d) The Clerk of the Court is nereby authorized and directed tc retein
the amounte set cut Lielow for this tract for a veriod of five years from the
date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant
owmers set forth below, and in event said deposit is not clalmed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further orders of this Court, to return sald deposit

five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Harold Wellace . ., . . .+ « « v & + o . . . . $1.04
Ray WellBCE . v + v 4 v v & o v o v v v o . 1.04
Executed this 27 % day of September, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANIEE
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

ajs

o i a1 ) R B - - . i e bbbt - | -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHIRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statesz of Americe,
Plaintiff,
vS. Civil No. 5105

Tracts Nos. 2534-1 & 2 and
E-1 thru X E-7

FILED

895,38 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahcmra, and Rey Spess, et al,, and
Unknown Cwners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.
SEP 27 1963
JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the & Bl Eofofl
Clerk, U. S. District Loun
United States of America, by its attorney, for a finsl Judgment determining the
ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former cwners of the
ahove tracts.

o, The Cow-t finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and thai the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action; that service of process has been perfected either persopally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rile TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the subject
tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were filed
title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United
States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendenis were —he scle owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to recelve the award therefor.

%, The Court Tinds the amount of $2,011.25, inclusive of interest, is
Jjust compensation for the takting of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in thne
Coupleint and Declarstion of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
cf $2,011.25 wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Jjust
compensation for sesid tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and Curtie C. Baker, et ux, F. B. Murta and
Investors Reyalty Co., Inc,, entered into a conmtract, as evidenced by an
option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on

behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Fngineers, Department of the Army,



s Rl AR trmn L Aot Ao S oo

wherein it was aprced that the emount of §1,986.25, inclusive of interest,
for their interests, would be awarded as just compeusation for the taking
of the estates to be condemned in the above tractls; that the contract and
agreement is a velid oae.

6. 'The Court finds that defendents Joun L. Essley, et ux, J. E. Fitepatrica
Trugtee, J, Flmer Thomas, J. A. Green, G. Barl Shaffer amd Lucy G. Blackman
have failed ©o aypear or answer nor have their attorneys appeared or answered
in thelr behalf, and that said parties defendant are i. defavlt al this time.

IT IS, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking ir and to the lands hereinebove referred to,
as said tracis are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensgation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above tracts is the sum of $2,0:1.25, iaclusive of interest, of which
amount $1,986.25, $1.39 and .23 cents has been disbursed to Curtis . Baker,
et ux, F. B. Murta and Iuvestors Royalty Co., Inc., respectively;

{c) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the amounts set ot below for these tracts Tor a weriod of five years from the
date of this Judgnent, unless said depcsit is proverly claimed by the defendant
ovners sel ferth below, and in the event seid deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerl is directed, without further order .* this Court, to return said

deposit, five years frocm this date, inte the United States Treasury,

John T, Esslay . . . . . . . . . BL2.50
J. E. Fitzpa:rick, Trustee . . . . . . . bt
J. Elmer Thomas . . . . . . . . . . .. 3.12
JoA, Green . . . .. ... ... .. 1l.th
G. Farl Shafier . , ., ., . . . . . . . 1.3¢
Lucy G. Blackman . . . . 4 4 & + » v . . L6
NS ‘
Ixecuted this X7 dey of September, 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE

ROBERT P, BSANTEE
Assigtant U. 8, Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHCMA

United States of Awerica, )

Plaintiff, )
V6. ; Civil No, 5110
397.98 Acres of Land, ilore or Less, ) Tract No, f§0; § T
Situste in Creek and Pawnee Counties, } LN R WA 0 B
Oklenoma, and S. M. Kantor, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, )

Defendants. )} S0P WES

JUDGMENE NOBLE €. HOOD

1. On this day this cause came cn for hearing uponiﬁﬂéﬁéﬁpﬁiEEGESﬂ‘LJ“’S
of the United Stzites of fAmerica, by its attorney, for e finel Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership axd the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

©. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint were
duly Ffiled and trat tha Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected elther per-
sonally or by publication of notlce, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
gubject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed, title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of fmerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the scle owners of the captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.,

4. The Court finde the amount of $425,00, inciusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the Com-
plaint and Declarstion of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$350,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just comperi-
sation for said =ract upon the Tiling of the Decleration of Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the gbove pro-
ceeding the United Stetes of fmerica and Lela Ouida Cunningham entered Into a
contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said
defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Eangineers,
Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount. of $175.00, in-
elusive of interest, for her interest, would be awarded as just compensation
for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tracts; that the con-

tract and agreement is a valid one,

o . e e et e 2% sy —————



4. The Court finds that defendant Kerr Mc-Gee COil Company, has
failed to appear or ansWwer, ncr has its ettorney appeared or answered in its
behal?, and thet said party defendant is in default at this time.

7. The Court finds that plaintiff and Eve L. Cunningham end John J.
Cunningham Estate, defendants herein, have vy the stipulation agreed that the
just compensaticn to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate
taken in the above tracts is the sum of $250.00, inclusive of interest, for
their interest.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to
as sald tract is lescribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taling
of the above tract is the sum of $425.00, inelusive of interest, of which
amount $175.00 has previously been disbursed 0 Lela Ouide Cunningham;

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $75.00, without interest. Upon recelpt of
the lagt mentloned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and
directed to draw a check on tne funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amount nereinefter set forth, payeble to the order of the following-named payees

Eva L. Cunningham and John J.
Cunninghem Estate « = = - = = = = = = = = - - - $250.00

Entered. this ,j// day of September 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
S —

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEZ

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, )
V5. ) Civil No. 5110

)

397.98 Acres of Land, More or Less, % Tracts Nos. 2222 and E
Situate in Creek end Pawnee Counties, 0§
Oklancma, and S. WM. Kentor, et al, } FiL ED
and Unknown Ownere, )

DeTendants. )

SEP 27 1963
JUDGMERNT

ClNOBLEC‘HOOD
1. On thie day this cause came on for hearing upoﬁn%héjaﬁpEEEE%&dEOQﬂ

the United States of America, by its attormey, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the
above tracts.

2, 'The Court finds that the Decleration of Teking and Cemplaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, es prescribed by Eule Tis of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedurs, on sll parties having compensable interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the dete the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed, title to the estatetaken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. Tie Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
teking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. 'The Court finds the amount of $1,668.7%, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the gbove
tracts, as such estates and said tracts ere described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declarastion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$1,425.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just com-
pensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaratlon of Taking herein.

5, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of fmerica and James T. end Hazel Compton, and May
Patten Ross entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase
of land granted by said defendsnts and eccepted on behelf of the plainiiff by
the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed thaet the
amount of $1068.75, inclusive of interest, Tor their interest, would be awarded
as just compensaticn for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above

tracte; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.



6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Glenn H. Rosier Esiate,
deferdant herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the sbove tracts
i1s the sum of $600.00, inciusive of Lmterest, for its ipterest;

7. The Court finds that defendants, Ellsworth Holmes and R. A. Woods
have failed ©o appesr or answer nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in
their behalf, and that said parties delendant ere in default st this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lends hereinahove referred,
ns gaid tracts are described therein is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $1,668.75, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $356.25 and $712.50 has previously been disbursed tc Jamez T. and Hazel
Compton and Mey lPetten Ross, respectively;

¢. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit in the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $243.75, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby euthorized
and directed to draw e check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named

payee:
Glenn H, Rosier Estete - - - = = - - = = - = $600.00
Entered this L L day of September 1963.
ALLEN £, BARROW
UNITEE STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APTROVED:

RCBERT P. 3ANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEL
Assistant Uaited States Attorney



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHIRE DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Aweiica, ;
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) Civil No. 5127
) =1 e D
51i¢,12 Acres of Land, More or Less, } Tract Ho. 2232 - ¢
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pewnee 3
Counties, Cklahozae, and D. H. Cramer, ) e 53
et al, and Unknoen Owners, ) AU
)
Defendants. ) NOBLE €. HOOD

JUDSGMENT C'lerk.,- 1. 5, Distfi'ﬁt Counrt

1. On this day this ceuse came on Tor hearing upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownersh.p and the just compensation to be swarded the former owners of the
above tract.

o, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taliing and Complaint were duly
Piled and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter
of this action; that service of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publicaticn of notice, as presgcribed by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of
¢lvil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interesits in the sub ject
tract; that upor. the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were
filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United Statss of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of tal
taking, snd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court fiads the amount of $525.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tract,
as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the Cowplaint anc
Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$505,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court es estimated Jjust
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Decleration of Taking hereir

5. The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of Americe and K. C. and Virginia §. Cooper entered into a
contract, as ev.derced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said
defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,

Department of the Armry, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $262.50,

et e Bt B o HB et . © e i ————— " e ekl Y e e —h—t 1



inclusive of interest, for their interests, wouwld be ewvarded as just
compensation for the taking cf the estates to be condemned in the above
tract ; that the contract arnd agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that defendants Almwa E. Trissell, Daisy Burnett
and Ernest R. Burnett aave failed to appear or answer nor have thelr attorneys
appeared or answered ia their behalf, and that sald parties defendant are in
default at tais time.

IT 1S, THERIFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the setates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hersinabove referred
to, as said trect is degcribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above tract is the sum of $525.00, inelusive of interest, of which amount
$262.50 has oeen previously disbursed to K. C. and Virginia S. Cooper;

{c) Thz Clerk of the court is hereby asuthorized and directed to retain
the funds on deposit far this tract for a period of five years from the date
of this Judgment, unless seid deposit is properly claimed by the defendant
owners set forth below, eand in event said deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directeé, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit,

five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Alme E. Trissel . .« « v v + v & v .+« » . . . $225.00
Daisy Burnett . . o . 4 v v v 4+ v o e e e . 18.75
Ernest R, Burmett . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 18.79

-

A
Executed this 2 day of September, 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT 7. SANTEE

FOBERT P. BANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of America, g
Praintiff, )
)
vs. ) Civil mo. 5198
)
372.74 Acres of Land, More or Less, } Tract Wo. 3007 -
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee ) = E iw Ei I:}
Counties, Oklahoma, and Security )
Drilling Cowpary, et &}, and Unknown )
oumers, ) SIP 21963
Defendants. ) L
- NOBLE ¢, HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, 0. 8, Distvict Court

i, On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of Awerica, by its attorney, for a finsl Judgment determining the
ownership ard just compensaiion to be awarded the former owners of the sbove
traet,

o, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
ratter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule TlA of the
Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensabkle interests
in the subject tract; that vpon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed Litle to the estate taken, as set out therein, becane
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the ebove-captioned tract on the date of
taking, snd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4., The Court finds the amount of $1,875.GC0, inclusive of interest, is
just compensaticn for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, 25 such estates and said {ract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in this cause. The sum of
$1,875.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
campensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaraticn of Taking
herein.

5. 'The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United Stotes of America and Woody Barrett entered into a contract, es
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and

accepted on behslf of the plaintiff by the Corps of BEngineers, Department of

- s e g @kt L e [ © s e ————————



the Army, wherein it wvas agresd that thc aount of $937.50, inclusive of
interest, for his isterest, would be awarded as just compensaticn for the
taliing of the estates Io be condemned in the above tract; that the contract
and agreement is & valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and H. R. Bellis Heirs, Edward A.
Bellis, Clara M. Pearson, Ide 0. Means, and Charles E, Bellis, defendants
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just ccmpensation te be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the aptate taken in the ebove tract is the
sum of $61.27, inclusive of interest, for their interests,

7. The Court finds that the defendants John T. Miller, Charles Pearson,
J. A. Clingenpee., Dave Barrett, E@ Stockton, L. D. Halsell, Reywond 8. Chaney,
Cora C. Burdick, J. D. Mills, T. A. Myers, Lenora B. Earnest, Iucille Nora
Chaney, Charles X, Knex, John W. Knex, ¢. H. Kopm, Mrs. T. A, Myers, Artie W,
Poindexter, Fimmy Farnest, Clyde Lytton and Claude Smmmle and Kitty Sample,
have failed to ajpear or answer nor have thelr attorneys appeared or answered
in their behalf, end that seid parties are in default at this time,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint ard Deciaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
ts, as seid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just corpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the sbove tract is the sum of $1,875.00, inclusive of interest, of which amount
$937.50 and $61.27 has been orevicusly disbursed to Woody Barrett and
H. R. Bellis Heirs, Edward A. Bellis, Clara M. Pearson, Ida 0. Means and
Charles E. Bellis, respectively;

{¢) 'he Clerk o the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the funds on degosit Tor this tract for a pericd of five years from the date
of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant
cwner set forth below, and in event sald deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Courlt, to return said deposit,

five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

John To MILLIET & o v v v e e e e e e e e B 9L
Charles PesrSOf. « « o « « o o+ « « « o o o o 61.25
J. A. Clingenpeel, . . « o o o o o o 2 s 0 . 122.5k4
Lave Barrett « o o o v o o = o v v s o o e = 122,54
Fd Stockion . v v v e e e e e a e s e e e 61,25

L. D. Helsell. o v + v o o oe v e e e o o w . 0125



Raymond 8. (haney . . . . v . . o« 0 w4 . - 4 30,64
Cora C. Burd:el: . . . .« . . . . . . . sl 50
J., D, Mills . . . . . . e e e e e e oR, o
T, A, MYETS . o o 0 v v e v e e e e 12.2%
Lenoya B, Barnest . . . . . . . . « « . . . 2L.50
Lucille Nora Chaney . . . « + .+ -« « « « .« . 24,50
Charles B, Inox . . . . . + . + + . « + « 12.25
Jounn W, Xnox . . . . . . . 0w e e e . 24,50
C., Ho KODP & 4 v v v 6 v 0 4 0 o e e e e 12,25
Mrs. T. A, Myers . v o v v v v 0 0 v w1250
Artie W. Poindexter . ., . + « « .« .« . . . . 12,25
Jimmy Barnest . . . . . .+ o o o o 0 0 e 12.25
Clyde Lytton . . .« « o v v v v o o v o 12.25
Clavde Sample & Kitty Sample . . . .« . . 0
L ,
Executed this 24 day of September, 1963,

ALLEN £, DARRG

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Aesistant U. 8. Attorney



El

Fle oo
“"“ Sy E:}
|
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THD

NORTIIERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SEF 2063

United States of Americe, ) C,N‘G'BLE C. HoOp
) Lers, 115 Districs C'n;”-n
Plaintiff, g e
vs. } Civil No. 5205
)
170.01 Acres of Zand, More or Less, } Tract lio. 2632E
Situate in Tulse and Csage Counties, )
Oklahema, and Clyde Jacobs, Jr., et al., ) (Pert of the Wk sW M,
and Unknown COwne:s, )] Sec. 12, Twp. 20 N., R. 10 E.,
) Osage County, State of Oklahome
Defendants. )

l; On thia day this cause came on for heasring upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for & final Judgment determining the
owvmership and the just compensetion to be awarded the former owners of the
abaove tract.

2. The Cour-t finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action; that service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedwre, on all parties having compensable interests in the subject
tract; thet upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were
filed title to the estate {aken, as set out therein, becawe vested in the
United States of Awmerica,

3. 'The Court finds, upen the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to recelve the award therefor,

L. The Court finds the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the taking cf the estates by the plaintiff in the above tract,
as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint and
Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $50,00 was
deposited into the Registry cf this Court as estimeted just compensation for
said tract upen the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that A, H. and Vivian L. LeStourgeon have failed to
appear or answer nor have their attorneys appearsd or answered in their behalfl,
and that said parties defendant are in default at this time; the Court further
finds that B. D. and D. W. Phillips are the owners of the property herein by

reason of adverse possession under the law of the State of Ckiashome;

P it Ty o T+



&, The Court finds thav plaintiff and E. D. and D. W. Philiips,
defendants berein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate talien in the above
tract is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest.

IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as sald tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just cowpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above trect iz the sum of $50,00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The Clerk o this Court is hereby authorized end directed to draw
a check on <he funds in the registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter
set forth, payatle to the order of the following named payees and to mail the

check to sald psyee et the following address:

E. D. and . W. Phillips . . . « + . « « - . . $50.00
Route 1, Box 322, Sand Springs, Oklahoma
Executed this f31£¥?§- day of September, 1963.

ALLEN . BARROW

T4 LGE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. GANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TIHE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )
Vs, g Civil Ne. 5465
147.59 Acres of lLand, More or Less, ) Tracts No. C81-2M
Situate in Tulsa, Creeck and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklahene, and JF. T. O'Reilly, ) §
et al, and Unknoxm’{}wners, ) FILED
Defendants. )
JUDGMENT SEP 21363

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing qm?&zﬁ%ﬁ E?P%iﬁﬂﬁi?n
Clerl 8. District Court
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for & fiﬁ;ilghagggg%"ﬁé%899

mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
fuly filed and the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action; that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication o7 notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the subject
tract; thet upon the date the Declarstion of Taking and the Complaint were
filed, title to the estate token, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole aowners of the above-ceptioned tract on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $2,075.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estate by the plalntiff in the sbove
tract, ac such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the Conm-
pleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$l,575.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just com-
pensation for sa.d tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Hemmond F. Redman, Paul Wilson,
E. P. Underwocd and C. E. Baker, defendants herein, have by the stipulation
sgreed thet the just compensation tobe peid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the estate taken in the sbove tract is the sum of $2,050.00, inclusive of
interest, for their interests.

6. The Court findes that defendants, Gilbert A. Montforte, Juanita
Teylor, Rosie Bridgett Burnett, and Msggie Taylor have failed to appear or
answer, nor aave their atteorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and thet

sald parties defendent are in default at this time.

e e L e s . e e ey b A £ © b e er——————



IT IS, THERIFORE, 3Y THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGEL:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declarvetion of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred to,
as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. Tne just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $2,075.00, inclusive of interest;

¢, The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $500.00, without interest. Upon recelpt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to iraw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forts, peyable to the order of the following-named

payees:
Hemmond ¥, Redman & Paul Wilson - = = = = - - - - $ 2,000.00
E . P, Underwood = = = = = = = = = = = wmee = = = = 25,00
C. E. Baker = « = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - 25.00
$ 2,050.00

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the funds on deposit Ffor this tract for a period of five years from the
date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly cleimed by the defendant
owners set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is direetel, without further order of this Court to return said deposit,

five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Gilbert A, Montforte - « - « = = = = = = = = = = « $ 12.50
Juanita Taylor - - = = = = = = = =« = = = = = = - = 4,16
Rosie Bridgett Burnett - - - = - « = = = = - - - - LT
Maggie Taylor = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = b.17

$ 25,00

Erterel this ;D )} day of September 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED

ROBERT P, SANTIL
ROEERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

al]

Cr e s AR A R IR R, T et et



UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HODTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Awmerica, )
)
Plaintiff, }
)
Vs, ) ivil Mo, 5538
)
152.0k Acres of -end, More or Less, ) Tract No. 36268 [ f i B 0
Situate in Osage and Fawnee Counties, ) i .
Oklahoma, and Jacob Fein, et al, and }
Unlinowi: Qwners, ) T
) ShF 2y 1953
Defendents, )
JUDGMENT Clerk, 1, 5 :E;i‘q tELU?D
g 4 :Gu,r;;

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining the
ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the
zbove tract.

D, The Court Tinds thet the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action; ~<hat service of process hag been perfected either personally
or by publication of rotice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the subject
tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint were
filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3, The Couw~t finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendents were “he scle owners of the above-captioned tract con the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award thereflor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the taliing of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tract,
as such estates and seid trect are described and set forth in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $50.00 was
deposited into the Registry of thls Court as estimated Just compensation for
said tract upon “he filing of the Declaralion of Taking herein.

5. The Couct Tinds thet plaintiff and Walter Matin, Helen Pratt Matin
and Stephen Anthony Mitts, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed
that the just cowmpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taling of the

astate taken in “he above tract is the sur of $50.00, incluszive of interest;

e [ ——— | < e A 1



6. The Court further iinds that plalntiff's Motion to Strike the
Answer of Crarles J. =and Iola Frences Cox, to drop those defendants and for
Judpment on the Stipuletion, should be susteined.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THA COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set ferth in the
Complaint and Declaraiion of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confiimed:

(t) The just compensation te be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above tract: is the sum of $50,00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) fThe Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to drav a
check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount hereinalfter set
forth, payable to the order of the following named payees and to mail the check
to said payees at the Tollowing address:

Walter Matin, Helen Pratt Metin

and Stephen Autheny Mitts . . . . . . . . . . . $50.00

c o John M, Slater

Csuge Agency
Pavhuska, Ol'lahowma

a

Executed this 24 dey of Septewber, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

APPROVED:

ROBERT ¥. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Afttoraey

ajs

et e e e i 3 s o g ' it ATR—_



TTE URIPED STATLS DISTRIUY COUIRE POR e HOATIERN
DISTPRICT OF LALAHOBA

L i o
i Z0ET™
L

Federal noticnsl rortoase Ascoclation,
n corporaticn opinpnlzel by an sct ol )
Congress 3 wALAatire vursuarit bo the }
Tederal kslicnal Mortgs e Asscclablln )

Charter rch,
Flelntiff,
Vi Ko. 5564 Civil

}

)

The Unitel Shater of americe, and Darl )]
)

J

)

q. Wigemen, District Director of Ionter-
nal Rowenuvo the utote of Oklahomna,
helfendanis.

Urisoay bl inTHING DEEREDANTL Y HOTION WO DLanIon

platntifi brouwghit this sult under 26 4. 5, C. 1340 to qulet

title to an escpow fund v itz hords oy et which the lgTerdar i

hed leviad orn & oss Licen obtained corglppt Lhe person contbriuhing
to sald sseronw Fand wio bhal falled o 5o hia fedorel incovse LAXSS.

The defencs hs walved lmounity Lo saeh sult under 20 T, Gl Sl
2l sivee bhey lalved s lier om aadg cucrew Fund and oG
lovy Lo,

Later plolobiff anended to seex & dacloratory sudoment arminst
deTandants Lo bue offost that Lhs gseros ford involvas  and others
like it oelom: o bhe nlaintiff wnd a0t o the one conbribublng to
such fund wr who aay baeon:s o delingusul touipayer azsirat viion the
defendante may obtein o tax lien.

Tue dofendoanbe releaged the tax kien involved in bhe original

tien flled & wotionm to dismiss Lhe suit, attach-

Cowplalnt herelr oo
ing & copy of tos reloase of tax 1iern to the motion. 'Wne defenasnits
urged that the guil Ls owoct and doeg rtot lnvolve an agetual controversy
snd zheuld be dismicsed.

i oos Anclired Go asree with the sefendsnts. The sult was
broushlb bo cuiel Bltle bo an ¢scrow fund asoinst the lsvy of & tax
lien poussesged by Ghe defendenie. The defendants have released the
tey lien upown which the levy was based., The matbter in coniroversy

bas come bo en ord by an set of the sefendants, the gquestion becouwes

s wm——— s porplasrt - .



moot end the Couri i1 eitoout Juriediciicr. Wallins v, Shenandoami-

Dives 6itane See (oav. 20 o= 0), X34 W03 0§y LA an, Jur, vl 277,

ve renucsst of slelrtiff for e declervtory juldirect wmst be
anniad, Sives bhe o sult lovelvine the aforeneniloned tew: of tax
lien hss pecowc ot b, there does noct exist the requirad sctusl con-
troversy, the snicrosd regusst for o declaratory judguernt seb forth
by pleintiff oy svendiment does nob involve on actual pressni cone
troversy but Lhg wers likelihood that sueh w controveray will arise
in the Mouara,

Cinally, ues o 1ts onob entitled ooa weolarstory judgneni as o

matter of absolutc rizhi., In owy discretion, under the clronsgtances

nere prasert, ord i the public interest I o not digposad to cove
sidar enbterlao. « declarabory Judawment oo rooussiald. 29 . e U
.- uf e S

2201y pupiic Service Jownmlaglon of Jdtah v, dycobtl Co. {(Utah, 149572},

244 0. Gl 257, B7 L. owd. 22Ul

tha sofenduars:? mobion bo sisniss ls gustalined

Accordingly

ond thz nlatnoiff's gomplaint sz amended should be, and Bhy sans

is hereby, dlsos

pataeld this 7 day of nentember, 1957,

1 LA R /

T ; : L
o .ﬂ} ¢ 3 .

T I | 7
Yreu Daugherty g
mited Stetes District Judfé

ot A it e © o ———————




e et e 7.

s s s ER R e




T il UNIPED STATES oIiS1ulcy COuiks POH T MOdFHsBEN
LISYRICT O 0ALAHOMA

muel JLLlosbobh FeClenaon,

pPledantidf{,

ve, Ko. 5715 civil

. . LB O
Jack Grechon and Sefowsy Stores, oL E“E‘*
Inc., a forelym onorporastlon,

Defendants.

OB D i

s

e H
Upor coneideratilou of the Motlon to Diswslss filed

Lo MRmgge

héréin by o
the defs isnt Jeck Grosham ool She rerlr thereto, whersin wlaintiff
ernfesses nelld bobior, the Court Binds ohot sald motion should e
sustained,

T I, THAREFGHLE, ORDEREL thal the hotion Lo Dismissg of Jack
Greshes 1s sustained and that this sctiorn 1o dismisoed ag Lo aalid
gefendant,

Lated Ghls } 2 day of Jeptember, 1%0%.

(%) ?m/é%
Wred Daugherty

Unites states District Judse




Ay CR RN TYTOSRTRTE L SL A T T
VT OUATI . TIT SO Gl T s

Tobes. . Leo Growhosm, Hr., 3
Potitioner, ;
2 givil Mo, 575
A
Uniied Shabeo ol Anerica, 2 W i L E D
!
)

Respondent.

SLU oY Y963

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT NOBLE . BOOD
Cleck. 1) % Distrier Court

_ ‘ jﬂ:f. o

Tiowr, ob this ’} day of Hepiumber, L1907, dhere comes on For
consideration ol this comrt the petiticn ol fobert E. Lee Greshas, .,
pursient to Tltle 26, United Btates Coda, Jection 2055, wherein pebltioner

T

the 411lesalsbr of his curvend eonfiiemout lu Lowvumiosth Prnlbeirbi-

allere:s

ary bocpuse the indicisent poturned ageinst him was fwsally der e tive
that 11 faiied oo charse an offense against the United Stotes of America.

ceaplned the entire Mles,

Iy arpesrs bo the court, alior havinge
racords and procesdings in Crimingl Case YNo. 13 ,682, Undted Stetes District
Court Tor the Horthern District of Cklahons, that the oetitloner was in-
dletea by a Uribed Stabes Grand Jury ou Aprll 27, 1581, for a violallon of
Hle 36, United States Code, Sectlon 2115. It appoprs fusthor that on

May 3, L2, petitioner entered a plea of not guilty o the oiffeno caarged

in the inddiclnent, and, on June 2, 1961, was Zoend Oy oo pelil Jury o it
caddity of the offense. Pursuaut o the verdict of the jury the peuitioner

was sentencod on Juac M, 1961, to serve a towm of {ive yoars in the federal

penitentlavy

It Iuriher sppears to the court, after an oxanination of the indlct-
nent returned an above steied, that such indicinent clecarly charges the com-
miosion of an offense by the petitlomer apsinsi the United Otatos of America,
es defined by Title 18, United State: Code, Secouion 2115, ond that tlds court
Lepelly acouined jurdsdletion over the petitioner, and that the sullficiency
of the Indichaent 1s, therefore, not properly subject to nblach undew Title 20,

United wtaios Code, Section 2255. Kreuter v. Unlted Stetes, 10 G, 200 F. 24

53 (2952): Mentle v. United States, 10 Cir., 285 F. 2d 150 (1060).

Tt fwurlier appears to the court that tha petiilon, together with all

the Tiles, records and proceedings, clesrly refleet thal the only lstue

- dmamre e i b 1 i ——————— ¢ J— -
R s bt



the indictment vebturned

ralsed By bhe pevliiom Leoono DU daer, el wWh

as abowe shated sucs s nly ohayped

LR N

on by petitioner of an offense

asalnat the Gulted Suales of Amerlica, and also clesily reflect that petitioner

ik

13 enblicled Lo o relisi.

e remscns it appears wo the couwrlk thei no

v % eoune Bhe petitioner to he browghi before the eourt or to

cotel o Remltny vo be leld concerning the salleggbions o bhe petition.  Finley

v Unlbed Bhates, 5 Cle., 296 F. 2d 238 (1941},

TS THNCERFORE ORUERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by thls court that a
cpTetan mination of aidl ©les, recopds and groceedinges in Criminal Case To.

6oz, Unlted Stetes Districh Court rour the Horthern District of Okighops,

clearly reflect that poetlitiorer ie entiblel o oo rolief a8 requested under
h ¢!

2

L then bho la@ietuent retvrned in

Pitle 20, Unlted Btates Code, Section 220

iy

such cace, as uevetofore found, sullflciently and ievally clarges an wilense

co, as defiuncd by LD U.B.C.

by pebiclances epninet vis Unlted States ol AT

155, s bhat thls court peguived Gv.od soooaven Ll pesiulpner.,

o LARAED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED fhol the only isuies raised

Lhdorn are legal in naaas and nvh

For petltionor Tt bo present

reuoLsL, and enen, aceosoolngly, no reeson exist

5 ab s heer.ag wpou the allegations of the petition, wnd thet no
reason exisss or this eourt to comduel e heamsing wpor the allegablons of the
petition.

f%«— E‘i . éf?" i)

PATIEN STATET DILIRICY JUDGE

e LT — -




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of fmerica, )
)
PFlaintiff, )
vs. )] Civil No, h8he
)
706,76 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. E-SLERE
Situate in Creek, Pawnesz and Tulsa ) :
Counties, Oklzhoma, and Annie Bemore ) Fl LE D
Washington, et al, and Unknown Cwners, )
)
Defendants. ) SEpP 111963

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 1. 8, District Courl

i. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of

JUDGMENT

the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the
above tract.

D, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this ac:ion; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Pruocedure, on all parties having compensable Interests in the
subject tract; that upcn the date the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint
were filed, title to the estale taken, as set out therein, beceme vested in the
United States of fAmerica.

3. The Court Tinds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
def'endants were tae sole cwners of the above-captioned tract on the date of tak-
ing, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

%Y. The Court finds the smount of $2,202.99, inclusive of interest, is
just compensztion for the taking of the estate by the plaintiff in the above
trect, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $1,678.00
was depositedl into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for
said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court Tinds that plaintiff snd Aberdeen Oil Company, defendant
herein, has by the stipulatioa agreed that the just compensation to be paid by
the plaintifi for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum
of $1,595.63, inclusive of interest, for its interest.

. The Cowrt finds that defendants R, L. Aikin, John M. Bailey,

Dorothy Bunyan, Ralph B. Bunyan, Leona Gertrude Cooksey, Josie W. Crawford,

o e s A e - . f o e e AR AL ' o e ———————



Agnes J. Coodwine, Hellie B. Hardwick, Fyrile dills, Mary E. Hughes, Dewey
Johnsen, Pearl Kolb, Gerrett logan, Villard Martin, individually and as Trustee
for K. C. Maxey, Themas E. Matscn, Maud Helson, Louise Godirey, Marjorie
Selwaechter, Georsie Arn Smith, Nellie C. Stavros, Bertha V. Seifert, John M.
Bailey, Harlen Thomas, Valetta Lee Thomas, Virgil Trotter, Flerence Trotter,
have failed to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys appeared or angwered
in their behzlf, =nd that said parties defendant are in ¢efault at this time.

IT I35, DUERETORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estetes set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $2,202.99, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $l,595.63 has previcusly been disbursed to fberdeen 0il Company;

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the derficiency in the amount of $524.99, without interest. Upon the
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the followinhg

named payees:

R, Ly AKIN = = = = = % o =« = = = = & w = = = $ 38.29
Garrett Logan - - - = ~ = = = = = = = = « = = = 6.37
Villard Martin - - - - = = =« v = = = = = « ~ = 25,50
Villard Martin, Trustee for K. C. Maxey - - - - 223.14

$ 293.30

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby esuthorized and directed to retain
the amounts set out below for this tract for a period of five years from the date
of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant owners
set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the Court Clerk is
directed, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit, five years

from this date, into the United States Treasury:

John M, Bailey - = = = = = = = = = = = - - - = $ 39.62
Dorothy Bunyan - = = = = = = = = = = = = =« = = 2,00
Relph E. Bunyan - « = = = = = = = = = = » = - 2.00
Leona Gertrude Cocksey « = = = = = = = = = = = 15.49
Josie W. Crawford - - = = = = = = = = = = = = 15.93
Agnes J. Goodwing = = = - - - = - 4+ » - - = = 15.93
Wellie B. Hardwick - = = = = = = = = = o« = = = 2.00
Myrtle Hills = = = = = = = = = = = = « = = = = 2,00
Mary B, Hughes = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 15.%k9
Dewey JORNSON - - = « = = = =« = = = = = = = 11.55
Pearl Kolb = = »= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 2,00

Thomas E. Matgon - = - = = = = =« = = = = = = - 31.87



Mard Helsoil = = = = = = = » o w = = = = — = $ 15.49
Lotise Godfrey - - - = = = = = « = = = - = 11.95
Marjorie Solwaechter - - -~ - - = = -« - = = 2,00
Gecrgie Ann Smith - - = » « = = - = - - - - 15,49
Wellie C. 3tavros - - = = = = = = = = - = = 15,49
Bertha V, Seifert - = = = = = = = = = = - - 24,3k
Jotn M. Bailey - - - = = « = = = = - - - = 2l 3L

Harlan Taompas, Valetta Lee Thomas,
Virgil Trotter and Flerence Trotter - - - L8.68

Entered this . -  dey of September 1963.

ALLER £. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED:

RUZERT P SAMTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United ltates Attorrey

al]

e rem et by bbb 1 < b s gy ke 5



I T
HITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE A S
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXTAHOMA

United Stetes of America, g 157
Flaintiff, ) e eaa
) MO S L
Vs, ) Civil No, 4882 Clerk, UL &
;
T71.88 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract o, E-503F
Situate in Pawnce and Creek Counties, }
Cklahoma, and Heien W, Kenyon, et al., }
and Unknown Owners, g
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1. On this dey —his cause came on for hearing upon the epplication of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former owners of the
above tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taling and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal BRules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United Statea of America.

3. The Court firds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the scle cwaers of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are ontitled to receive the award therefor,

L, The Court {inds the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the {aking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tract,
as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the (ompleint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $50.00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for
said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,

5. The court finds that the plaintiff and L. B. Jackson, Robert F. Anthis,
Ida B. Anthis Estate, Ernest R. Anthis, James [. Anthis, Emma Jean Centrell
Anthis, Fay E. (ouch, Peuline B. Booth, Barbara Jene Wagner, Austin F. Anthis,
Royal WM. Anthis, and Earl G. Anthis, defendante herein, liave by the stipulation

agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking




of the estate taten ir the above tract 1s the sum of $50.00, inclusive of
interest.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THI COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{e) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lends hereinsbove referred
to, as said fract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $25.00 hes previously been disbursed to L. B. Jackson;

{e) The Clerk of this Court is hereby esutherized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter
set forth, payable to the order of the folloving named peyees and to mail the

checks to said nayees at the following addresses:

Rohert F. Anthis . . « v v « o « v 4« o = & = $12.50
Tda B. Anthis Fstate . . . . . « + + » = « » = h,10
Eynest R, Anthis . . . .« « « « « ¢ 4 o 4 o e 1.20
James E. AREIES . . 0+ 0 a e e osoa e e e v e e 1.20
Emma Jean Cantrell Anthis . . . . . 0 e a0 e s 1.20
Fay E. Coushl . . . . v v o a0 e e e e e e Lo
Pauline B, Booth . . . . « « « - 4 & e - v a0 - 1.20
Barbare Jane VBENET. . . « « « + » o o & = =+ =+ ko
Austin F. Anthis, Jr. . . . .« o 0 0 e e Lho
Royal N. Axthis ., . . . .+« « & o 0 o = e 1.20
Farl €. Anthis . . « & « o o ¢ « & o & « » o 4 = 1.20

831 e/o Eraest Anthis, Jr., Attorney
Muskogee, Jklahoma

Entered this 53(:34: day of September, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
AFPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs

[ . ¢ ey et s



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
HORTHERDT DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Anerica, )
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL AQTION NO. 4952

Ve, )
) Practs Nos. X-2422E-1
M, 1T Acres of Land, More or less, 3 A-2h22E-2
Situate in Nowata and Regers Counties, ) X-2kp2E-3
Oklashoma, and Eugene Simpson, et al, )
and Unknown Cwners. )
)
)

FILED

Defendants.
SEP D983
iupedLrr Sk
CIIG\TEBLE C. HOCD
i, ri, U, 8. District Cours
Wow, on this _;5‘5“' day of  September , 1963, this matter comes

on for dlsposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for enbry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioters, filed herein on August 2,
1663, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this ection.

3.

This Judigment applies only %o the estate condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estate and tracts are described In
the Compleint and the Dzclaration of Taking, &s amended, filed herein.

I,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, ag provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties deendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in aragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
hereln give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant therelo, on
June 17, 196C, the Unilted States of Americe filed its Decliaration of Taking
of such tracts of land, and on September 1k, 1961, Tiled an Amendment thereto,
and title to such tracts should be vested in the United States of America,

gs of the dates of filing such instruments.

[ bt e e SR e e



6.

Simultaneously with the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking and the
Amendment thersto, there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as
estimated compensation for the taking of subject tracts, certain sums of money,
and none of these deposits has been disbursed, as set out in meragraph 11
below,

T.

The Repo:t of Commissioners filed herein on August 2, 1963, is here-
by eccepted and adopbed as a finding of fact as to all tracts covered by such
report. The amount of just compensation as to subject tracts, as fixed by the
Cormission, is set oubt in paragraph 11 below.

8.

A deficiancy exists between the amounts deposited as estimated
Juet compensation for subject Lracts and the amount fixed by the Commissicn
and the Court as jast compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This deficiency is
get out in peragraph 11 below.

9.

On the date of taking, G. E. Loafman and Paul R. Loafman were the
owners of the subject tracts, subject to a morigage held by the PFederal Land
Bank of Wichita, Kansas. Such mortgage rnow has been paid in full and the
Bank makes no claim to the subject property. The above named persons, as
owners, therefore, are entitled to receive the just compensation for the
estate taken :n the subject tracts.

10.

It Is, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the subject tracts, described in the Declaration of Taking, as amended,
filed herein, and such property, to the exient of the estate indicated and
for the uses and . purposes describved in the Declaration of Taklng, as amended
end filed herein, is condemmned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of Americe as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking and
Amendment therete, and all defendants herein and all other persons are for-

ever barred from ssserting any claim thereto.

i by et R e e S SR P i == - s e AR



1t.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tracts ig vested in the
defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph. The Report of Com-
missioners of August 2, 1963, is hereby confirmed, and the sum therein [ixed
is adopted ss just compensation for subject tracts, as shown by the following
schedule;

TRACTS NOS. X-2h22E-1, E-2 and E-3

Owners:

G. E. Tecafman and
Paul R. loafman

Award of Just compensation,

pursuant to Commissioners' Report = = = - - $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Deposited as estirated compensation - = - = = = = = = - - =« = = = $650.00
Disbursed toc owners - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = None
Belence due t0 ownsrs = = = = « = = = = = = - = $1,500.00,
plus interest
Deposit deficiency = - = = = = = = = = = = @« = = = = « = = = = - $850.00
iz,

It Is Farther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of Amerieca shall ray inzc the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
landowners the derosit deficiency for the subject tracts as shown in psara-
graph 11, together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of six per
cent (6%) per annum from June 17,1960, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; ard such sum shall be placed in the deposit for Traet No.
X-2h2PE-3 in vhis civil action. The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse
the entire sum then on depcsit for all three of the subject tracts in this

civil action, jeintly, =o G. E. Loafman and Paul R. Loafman.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICYT JUDGE

APFROVED:

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Asgistant United States Attorney

e b B+ b e kit ek s e



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR WHE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerlea, )

Plaintiif, )
ve. ) Civilt No. L963

)

hoo 84 Acres of Land, More or Less ) Tyac OIJP-hhé
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Countiés, ) F EI‘LE
Oklehoma, and Curt D. Edgerton, et al, )
and Unknown Ouners, )

Defendants. ) SER CUfa63

JUDGMENT CIT\LOBLE: C: I‘];TOOD

1. On this day this cause came on for ﬁe&%fhg'EB@K“%h@GEpﬁlication of
the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensstion to be awarded the former owners of the
above tract.

2, The Court Tinds that the Decleration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the subject
matter of this sction; that service of process has been perfected either. per-
sonslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Prceedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tract; thet upon the date the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-capbioned tract on the date of
taking, and are ertitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $2,299.9l, inclusive of interest, 1s
Jjust compensaiion for the teking of the estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, &5 such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuse. The sum of $2,240,00
was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for
sald tract upon tke filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5, The Court finds that defendants Curt D. Edgerton, Rechael M.
Vickers, Mildred E. Dade, T. W, Serviss, Howard J. Whitehill, Phyllis W.
Minister, Helen W. Kenyon, Juliann W. Funke, and Ora G. and Ola Dunegen have
failed to appear cr answer, nor have their attorneys sppesred or answered in

their behalf, and that said perties defendant are in default at this time.

e e - w1 P —————



IT IS, THEREFIRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ALJULGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the zbove tract is the sum of $2,299.9l, inclusive of interest; of which

amount the following has previously been disbursed:

Curt D. Bdgerton - - - « =« = = =« = - - ~ $ Uh7.38
H. C. Bundy - « - = - = = = = = - = - =~ L3, 00
H, S.Diemn = = = = = = = « « = = - = = 4h3,00
F. P, Menager - - - - = =~ = = = = = = - 443,00
M, A, Robinson =« = = = = = = = = = = = 843,00

C. The Plaintiff shall forthwith depcosit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $59.91, without interest. Upon receipt of
the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby auvthorized and
directed to draw nhecks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts

hereinafter set forth, payeble to the crder of the Tollowing-named payees:

Mildred H, Dade - - - = = = = = = - = = - $ 3.13
T, W, Serviss « = = @ = = = = = = w = ~ = 3.12
Heward J. Whitehill - - = - = = = « =« = = 1.56
Thirllis W. Minister - = - - - = - - = = - 1.57
Helen W. Kenyon = - - = = = = = = =~ = = - 1.56
Jutiann W, Funke « - = - - - =« = = - - - 1.56
Ora G. and Olz Dunegan - - - - = = - - - 6,25
George W. Snedden, Executor of Estate
o’ Flizabeth DBorum Snedden - « - = - = - 22.15
Mri., Mo J, Bedwurm - = = = =~ = = =« - = - 3.8
Otso Fughner - = = = = = = = = = = = = - 3.85
Se R Bepy = = = = = = = = e e = m - - - 3.85
Rachael M. Vickers « « = - = « = = = - - 5.093
George W, Snedden and Virginia Wilcox
Hager, Co-trustees of Jack Robin
Snedden, deceased - - = « - = = - - - - 22.15
$ 80.53

Entered this '/ day of September 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P, saNTEE

ROBERT P, SANTRE
Assistant United itates Attorney

alj



e

4 I

f;.—. r' ﬁ_wzg

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCUKT FOR THE
WMORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ST 53
United States of America,
MNOBLE &

C ’ DLE OO HOOD
Flaintiff, Clerk. U1 = Distriet Conge

vs. Civil No. 5100

237.72 Aecres of land, Mere or Less, Tracts Nos. 2234 and E-1 & E-2
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, ani Joe I. Hart, et al.,, and
Unknown Cwners,

e e e Y e e e e e Y e

llefendants.

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application of the
Uhited States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of ths
above iracts.

2. The Cowrt Tinds thet the Decleration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
watter of this action; that service of process has been perfected elther
personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule TiA of the
TFedera]l Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Aunerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below tisted
defendants were the scle owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are 2ntitled to receive the award thersefor, The Court {inds the
amount of $300.07, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking
of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tracts, as such estates and said
trects are described end set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teling
heretefore filed in this cause. The sum of $300.00 was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tracts upon
the tiling of thz Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court Tinds that pricr to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the Unitsd States of America and Dora Lewis and Washington Royalty Co.,
entered into a comtract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
granted by said defendants aad accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the

Corps of Engineers, Departmeat of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the



amount of $205,0C, inclusive of interest, for their interests, would be
averded as just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned
in the above tracts; that the contract end agreement is a valid one.

The Court findg thet defendants Walter C. Pope, Charles 5. Peepgrass,
Frances E. Helscn, W. Jvan Davis, D. H. Stone & Richard Stone and Charles M.
Preaus have Tailed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys appeared or
answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at
this time; end that Charles M. Preaus has no compensable interest therein;

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Couplaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts ere described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $300.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $150.00 hes previcusly been disbursed to Dora Lewie.;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
a check on the funds ia the registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter
set forth, payable to the order of the [lcllowing named payee and to mail the
check to said payee at the following address:

Washington Royalty Co., Tulsae, Oklahows . ., . . . $75.00

(d) Tz Clerk of the Ccurt is hercby authorized and directed to retain
the amounts sst out below for these tracts for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owners set forth below, and in event said deposgit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk s &irected, without further order of this Court, to return

said deposit, five years from this date, intoc the United States Treasury:

Wolter Co PODE « « v « o o « 4 v « v o - - $T.50
Cherles S. PEEPETaSE « . + « + + « « « « . 11.23
Frances E. Ilelson . . « v .+ o « .« . . . 11,25
W, Bvan Davie . v v ¢ v 4 v 0 e a4 e e T.50
D, H. Stone & Richard Stone . . . . . . . 37.20
Executed this 53011’ day of September, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs




UIITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FKORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

United States of Awmericae,

Civil Ne. 5100

9906-101%,_, ILED

Plaintiff,

V8. Tract No.
237.72 Acres of land, More or less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Countles,
Cklahoma, and Joc I, Hart, et al.,

CED o AaRD
and Unknown Owners, SEP 1963

PSPPI SUPL NP S DL S S A

WPqCﬂ3LE C. HOOT
Clerk, U, §. District Cours

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1. On thisg day this csuse cawe on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for a finel Judgmert determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the
above tract.

P, The Cou-t finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jjurlsdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were flled to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested
in the United States of America.

3. The Court firds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the ebove-csptioned tract on the date of
taking, and are zntitled to receive the award therefor.

L. fThe Court I'inds the amount of $5,458,79, inclusive of interest, is
just compensetion for the taxing of the estates by the plaintiff in the shove
tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declavation of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $5,413.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation Tor said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. 'The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and Lee Rvan, Robert Ryan, Clyde H. 0'Deldl,

First Baptist Church of Mannford, Ella M. Boyd Davasher, A. T. Hendrick,
Bill Gibbs Heirse: Myrtle Gibbs, Ethel Vaught and Eva Hall, Raymond P. Sanderson,

Church of Christ, Maggie Nance and Everette & Vernon Brady, entered into a2

1 e L . v e R o et oo



comtract, as evidenced by en option for the purchase of land granted by said
defendants and accepted on bzhalf of ihe plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, vherein it was agreed that the smount of $1082,29,
inclusive of interest, would bhe avarded as just coumpensation for the taking
of the estates to be condemned in the above tract: that the contract and
agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Kerr-McGee, Lydia Cerr, Robert
Sterling, W. H. Wilson, Emory Hill, Dorothy M. Dorothy, Juanita Coonrod Hinton,
Cornelia Cocnrod Holmes, Audrey McDonald, Howard & Desgie Murr, M. A. Clega,
Nadine Mann Knigait, T. E. Mann, Marcella HMamn Pierce, Byron D. & Tiney Parks,
fuciile and Harold Robinson, L. J. Hinton, C. M. & Kathleen Gill, J. R. Wright,
Lee White, Jesse Moreinc and Floyd Varnell, defendants herein, have by the
stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintif{ for
the taking of the estate taksn in the above tract is the sum of $4,37¢6,23,
inclusive of interest.

IT IS, THEFEFOWE, BY THE COURT GRDERED AND ALJUDGED:

a) The vesting in plaintiff of 1itle to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declarazion of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, as said trect is described therein, is herecby confirmed;

{b} The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the sbove tract is tha sum of $5,468.79, inclusive of interest, of which amount

the following hes beea previously disbursed to:

Koy =VMCGEE .« o o o o e e e e e . . .. BRTOD.20
Tydia CBYT . v v o e e e e e e 381,70
Robert Sterling . . . . o « « 0 0 . . 127,24
W Ho WilSOB - o+ e e o e e .. .. 127.2h
Emory Hill, J7. . o o v+ v o o 0 - v 127. 24
Dorothy M. Dorothy . . . v« o+ « + 135.72
Audry McDonald . . . . . < e . . . - s 55. 6l
Howerd & Desoie Murr . . . « o « o« « 55.92
M. A. Clegg, A, U, & D, R. Clegg . . . 71.69
Nadine Mann Knight . . . . . - « . . 10.70
T. E, Mann . . . G e e e e e - 10,70
Marcella Mann Plerce e e e s e 10.70
M. C. Parks Heirs; Byron D. & T1ney

Parks; Lucille and Harold koblnson . . . 10.00
C. M, & Kahleen Gill . . . . . . . . . 55.6L
J. R Wright o v v v e o o e e .. k2,80
Tee WHife o+ o v o o ow v e e e e .. 10OLUES
Floyd Varnell . . . o v -« « <+ » o o 26,775
Bill Ciths Heirs. . « o « « + v = » o & hp, 80
A, T. Hendrick . . , . e e e e 27.82

{e) fThe plairtiff sha“l forthwith depasit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $55. 7%, without interest. Upon receipt

of the last mentioned deficieney, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized

e, ke S8 < it . RO . P U
. . - .
e



and directed Lo draw checks o the funds in the Registry of this Court in

the amounts hereinafter set Forth, paysble to the order of the following

named payees:

Lea Ryam . - o o v v e e e fESh by
Robert Bvan. . . . v . .« o 0« o . . . 25hL7
Clyde H., O'Cell. . . . . . « « « « « & =« 135.72
Juanita Coonrod Hinten . . . . . . . . . 60, 00
Cornelin Coonrod Holmes . . . . - « . - 60, C0
J. R, Wright . . . . e e . 10.22
First Baptist Church Of Ma, nnford e e . 59.92
Ella M. Boyd Davasher . . . . . . . . . 126.26
Raymond P. Sanderson . . C e e e Lo, 80
Church of Christ, Mannf01d e e e e 55, 6k
Maggie Hlance . . . . . . . . 0 . e . e . 55,64
L. J. Hinton . . . e e e e e e e 75.00
Everette & Vernon Brady e e e e 26,75
Jesse Moreino . o v v v v v e e e 0w 26. 75

174

Executed this e day of September, 1963.

ALLEMN E. BARROW

UHITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistant U. 5. Aftornsy

ajs

e e b g e e e [



UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
JORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of imerica, )

Plaintiff, )
V5. ) Civil No. 5103
805,38 Acres of Lund, More or Less, g Tract No, 3019-1, -2,
Situate in Creek und Pawnee Counties, ) FIlL E D& ana B2
Oklahcma, and Ray Spess, et al, and ) ™
Unknevn Owners, )

Defendents. }

SEP 7111963
JUDGMENT ‘NOBLE C. HOOD

1. ©On this day this cause came on f(c;i'erg’egxri%gD&iltgﬁtt 0emgpplir:a'l;ion :
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of
the sbove tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Prccedure, on sll parties having compensable interests in the
subject tracts; tkat upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken ae set out therein became vested in the
United States of fmerica,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the scle owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

h. The Court finds the smount of $19.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and sald tracts are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum of
$15.00 was deposited into the Registry of thic Court e&s estimated just compensa-
tion for said tracts upcen the 7iling of the Delclaration of Taking, herein.

5. The Zourt finds that plaintiff and 0. R. Batson, defendant herein,
have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estgte taken in the above tracts is the sum of
$15.00, inelusive >f interest, for his interest.

6. The tlcurt finds that defendants Vivian Olney Buck, Bertha L.
Wallace, Charles Wallace, Ray Vallace, John Wallace and Harold Wallace have
failed to appear o answer, nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in

thelr behalf, and =hat seid parties defendant are in default at this time.

i B b e < 1 o —————— [ b A —




0 e i 5 i i raeR R e ¢ - EETR -, et e e

IT I3, "HIKRFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

Ao The vesting 1n plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinasbove referred to
as sald tracts are described therein is bereby confirmed;

B. Uhe just compensation {o be pzid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $19.C0, inclusive of interest, of which amount
$15.00 has previouwsly bezen disbursed to O, R. Batson;

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiercy in the amount of $h.00, without interest. Upon receipt of
the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and
directed to draw checks on the funds in the BRegistry of this Court in the amounts

hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the followihg-named payees:

Vivian Olney Busk - = « = - - = = « « = = - $ 2,00
Bertha L. Wallace - - - = = = = - = = = - - $ 1,00
Charles Wallace - - = - - = = = v = o o « - 0.25
Ray Wallace = = = - - = = = = v « o0 = = - . 0.25
John Wallace « - - - = = - - & o w o 4 .+ - 0.25
Harold Wallace - - - « - = = o o w o - - - C.25

$ h,00

Entered <his . )e'-' d(_w of Sep‘tem‘ber 1963_

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

ROBERT F. SANTEEL
ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney




